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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product warranty
does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transportation, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this document
and the user manual. Scan the QR code on the equipment to view the user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to
change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and
recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or implied.

Lesen Sie vor der Installation des Geréts das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfiltig durch, um sich mit den Produktinformationen und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
vertraut zu machen. Die Produktgarantie deckt keine Gerdteschdden ab, die durch Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Dokument und im Benutzerhandbuch
angegebenen Richtlinien fiir Lagerung, Transport, Installation und Verwendung verursacht werden. Scannen Sie den QR-Code auf dem Gerat, um das
Benutzerhandbuch und die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen anzuzeigen. Die Informationen in diesem Dokument kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung gedndert werden. Bei der
Erstellung dieses Dokuments wurden samtliche Anstrengungen unternommen, um die Richtigkeit des Inhalts zu gewahrleisten. Jedoch stellen alle Aussagen,
Informationen und Empfehlungen in diesem Dokument keinerlei ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie dar.

Antes de instalar los equipos, lea cuidadosamente el manual del usuario para familiarizarse con la informacion y las precauciones de seguridad del
producto. La garantia del producto no cubre los dafios en el equipo ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las pautas de almacenamiento, transporte,
instalacion y uso indicadas en este documento y en el manual del usuario. Escanee el codigo QR que se encuentra en el equipo para ver el manual del
usuario y las precauciones de seguridad. La informacién contenida en este documento se encuentra sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Durante la preparacién de
este documento, hemos hecho todo lo posible para garantizar la precisién de sus contenidos. Sin embargo, ninguna declaracién, informacién ni recomendacién
aqui contenida constituye garantia alguna, ni expresa ni implicita.

Avant d'installer l'appareil, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous familiariser avec les informations des produits et les mesures de
sécurité. La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés a l'équipement par le non-respect des directives de stockage, de transport,
d'installation et d'utilisation spécifiées dans ce document et le manuel d'utilisation. Scannez le QR code sur 'équipement pour voir le manuel d'utilisation
et les précautions de sécurité. Les informations contenues dans le présent document sont modifiables sans préavis. La préparation du présent document a regu
toute l'attention requise pour garantir l'exactitude de son contenu, mais l'ensemble des déclarations, informations et recommandations qu'il contient ne saurait
constituer une quelconque garantie, expresse ou implicite.

Prima di installare l'apparecchiatura, leggere attentamente il manuale utente per conoscere le informazioni sul prodotto e le precauzioni di sicurezza.
| danni alle apparecchiature dovuti alla mancata osservanza delle indicazioni di stoccaggio, trasporto, installazione e utilizzo specificate in questo
documento e nel manuale utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia del prodotto. Eseguire la scansione del codice QR sull'apparecchiatura per visualizzare il
manuale utente e le precauzioni di sicurezza. Le informazioni contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. Nella redazione del
presente documento € stato fatto quanto possibile per garantire l'accuratezza dei contenuti, tuttavia nessuna dichiarazione, informazione e raccomandazione
contenuta in questo documento costituisce alcun tipo di garanzia, esplicita o implicita.
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Installation Requirements
EH Installationsanforderungen
Requisitos de instalacién

RIS
|
y\
I
H B
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Conditions d'installation

Requisiti di installazione

BRER

> 300 mm

- 425 mm

> 350 mm

O ®

<15°



Installing the Device
BH Installieren des Geréts

Instalacién del dispositivo

Installation de l'appareil
Installazione del dispositivo
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Preparing a PE Cable

B3 Vorbereiten eines PE-Kabels

Preparacion de un cable de tierra

Préparation d'un cable PE
Preparazione di un cavo PE
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10 mm?
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EM Preparing DC Cables Préparation des cables CC

EH Vorbereiten der DC-Kabel Preparazione dei cavi CC
Preparacién de los cables de CC BEEERER

B Use the positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors delivered with the inverter.

B Verwenden Sie die Plus- und Minus-Metallklemmen und DC-Steckverbinder, die im Lieferumfang des Wechselrichters enthalten sind.
Utilice los conectores de CC y los bornes metalicos positivos y negativos suministrados con el inversor.

@ Utilisez les bornes métalliques positives et négatives, ainsi que les connecteurs CC fournis avec l'onduleur.

Utilizzare i terminali metallici positivi e negativi e i connettori CC forniti con l'inverter.

SR TEEEAERANE. ikEEHFIERERES.
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EM Preparing an AC Cable Préparation d'un cable CA

Ed Vorbereiten eines AC-Kabels Preparazione di un cavo CA
Preparacién de un cable de CA b 3= et 2ot

A A

EX @ Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is used
with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or Huawei's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of exceptions, causing serious
faults. (3) Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To ensure that the inverter can be
safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate AC switch in accordance with
local industry standards and regulations.

B D SchlieRen Sie keine Lasten zwischen dem Wechselrichter und dem AC-Schalter an, der direkt mit dem Wechselrichter verbunden ist. Andernfalls kénnte der Schalter
versehentlich ausgeldst werden. (2) Wenn ein AC-Schalter mit Spezifikationen verwendet wird, die Uber die ortlichen Standards, Vorschriften oder Empfehlungen von Huawei
hinausgehen, kann der Schalter in Ausnahmefillen nicht rechtzeitig ausgeschaltet werden, was zu schwerwiegenden Fehlern fiihren kann. 3 Jeder Wechselrichter muss mit
einem AC-Ausgangsschalter ausgestattet sein. Mehrere Wechselrichter kénnen nicht mit demselben AC-Ausgangsschalter angeschlossen werden. @) Um sicherzustellen, dass
der Wechselrichter im Ausnahmefall sicher vom Stromnetz getrennt werden kann, schlieBen Sie einen AC-Schalter an die AC-Seite des Wechselrichters an. Wahlen Sie einen
geeigneten AC-Schalter gemaf den &rtlichen Industrienormen und Vorschriften.

No conecte cargas entre el inversor y el interruptor de CA que esta conectado directamente al inversor. De lo contrario, es posible que el interruptor se accione por error.
) Si se utiliza un interruptor de CA con especificaciones que no cumplen los estdndares y las normas locales, o las recomendaciones de Huawei, es posible que dicho
interruptor no se apague de manera oportuna cuando ocurran excepciones, lo que ocasionara fallos graves. (3) Cada inversor debe estar equipado con un interruptor de
salida de CA. No puede haber multiples inversores conectados al mismo interruptor de salida de CA. @) Para asegurarse de que el inversor se pueda desconectar de manera
segura de la red eléctrica cuando se produzca una excepcidn, conecte un interruptor de CA al lado de CA del inversor. Seleccione un interruptor de CA adecuado de acuerdo
con los estandares y las normas locales del sector.

[ @ Ne connectez pas de charges entre l'onduleur et le commutateur CA qui est directement connecté a l'onduleur. Sinon, le commutateur risque de se déclencher par erreur.
Si un commutateur CA est utilisé avec des spécifications qui vont au-dela des normes et des réglementations locales ou des recommandations de Huawei, le
commutateur risque de ne pas se mettre hors tension en temps opportun en cas d'exceptions, entrainant de graves défaillances. 3 Chaque onduleur doit étre équipé d'un
commutateur de sortie CA. Plusieurs onduleurs ne peuvent pas se connecter au méme commutateur de sortie CA. @ Pour vous assurer que l'onduleur peut étre déconnecté
en toute sécurité du réseau électrique en cas d'anomalie, connectez un commutateur CA au c6té CA de 'onduleur. Sélectionnez un commutateur CA approprié
conformément aux normes et réglementations locales du secteur.

(1) Non collegare carichi tra l'inverter e l'interruttore CA che si collega direttamente all'inverter. In caso contrario, l'interruttore potrebbe scattare per errore. (2) Se viene usato
un interruttore CA con delle specifiche che superano gli standard o le norme locali, oppure le raccomandazioni di Huawei, l'interruttore potrebbe non spegnersi
tempestivamente in caso di eccezioni, causando gravi guasti. (3 Ciascun inverter deve essere dotato di un interruttore di uscita CA. Non & possibile collegare piu inverter allo
stesso interruttore di uscita CA. @) Per garantire che linverter sia in grado di scollegarsi in sicurezza dalla rete elettrica in presenza di un'eccezione, collegare un interruttore CA
al lato CA dell'inverter. Selezionare un interruttore CA adeguato in conformita con gli standard e le norme locali del settore.

i O ZIEY TSNS EREENRRAX RN G, BRSEFXREN. Q RIRIMIRE. EMHEEFERR, REBIAMUSZRAX, REBR TURLERNES
WiFF, SIKFEKIE. O SAYTRFTRE—NTAMEIX, SEEBBEFTRMEA—IRZRAX. @ MHREESEBRY, FERSBMAILZSF, BEEERTRN
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
[EN] 3K:25A 368K 25A 4K 32A
AC switch Recommended: single-phase AC circuit breaker > 250V AC 26K 32 A 5K:32 A 6K 32 A
Komponente Beschreibung Nennspannung Nennstrom
DE| N . 3K: 25 A 368K:25A  4K:32A
AC-Schalter Empfohlen: einphasiger AC-Schutzschalter 2250V AC 46K:32A 5K 32 A 6K: 32 A
Componente Descripcién Voltaje nominal Corriente nominal
3K:25A  368K:25A 4K:32A
Interruptor de CA Recomendacién: disyuntor de CA monofasico 2250 VCA 4.éK: 2A Sk: 32' A GKE 2A
Composant Description Tension assignée Courant nominal
Commutateur CA Recommandé : disjoncteur CA monophasé > 250V AC 3K: 25 A 368K:25A 4K 32A
46K:32A 5K:32A 6K: 32 A
Componente Descrizione Tensione nominale Corrente nominale
Interruttore CA Consigliato: interruttore automatico CA monofase >250V CA 3K: 25 A 3.68K:25A  4K:32A
46K:32A 5K 32A 6K: 32 A
BB i3 EERE EERTR
3K:25A 3.68K: 2 :
i N : 68K:25A  4K:32A
AR BB T IS 2 > 250V AC 46K:32A 5K 32A 6K:32 A




A A

E Strip the insulation layers of the AC output power cable by the recommended length (17-19 mm) and crimp the cable conductors with the delivered cord end terminals. Ensure
that the cord end terminals are completely inside the conductor insertion points. Tighten the cable conductors to a torque of 2.8-3.2 N-m. Otherwise, the device may fail to run
properly or be damaged during operation.

B3 Entfernen Sie die Isolierschichten des AC-Ausgangsstromkabels um die empfohlene Linge (17-19 mm) und crimpen Sie die Kabelleiter mit den mitgelieferten
Kabelendklemmen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Kabelendklemmen vollstdndig innerhalb der Leitereinfiihrungspunkte befinden. Ziehen Sie die Kabelleiter mit einem
Drehmoment von 2,8-3,2 N m an. Andernfalls kann es zu Funktionsstérungen oder Beschadigungen des Gerats wéhrend des Betriebs kommen.

Quite las capas de aislamiento del cable de salida de CA en funcién de la longitud recomendada (17-19 mm) y engaste los conductores del cable con los bornes de extremo de
conductor suministrados. Aseglrese de que los bornes de extremo de conductor estén completamente insertados en los puntos de insercién de los conductores. Los conductores
del cable deben ajustarse con un par de torsién de 2.8-3.2 N-m. De lo contrario, el dispositivo podria no funcionar o podria dafiarse durante el funcionamiento.

Dénudez les gaines d'isolation du cable d'alimentation de sortie CA sur la longueur recommandée (17 - 19 mm) et sertissez les conducteurs de cable a l'aide des bornes
d'extrémité de cordon livrées. Vérifiez que les bornes d'extrémité de cordon sont complétement a l'intérieur des points d'insertion du conducteur. Serrez les conducteurs de cable
a un couple compris entre 2,8 et 3,2 N m. Sinon, l'appareil risque de ne pas fonctionner normalement ou d'étre endommagé durant le fonctionnement.

Spellare gli strati isolanti del cavo di alimentazione di uscita CA secondo la lunghezza consigliata (17-19 mm) e crimpare i conduttori del cavo con i terminali dell'estremita del
cavo forniti. Assicurarsi che i terminali dell'estremita del cavo siano completamente all'interno dei punti di inserimento del conduttore. Stringere i conduttori del cavo a una
coppia di torsione di 2,8-3,2 N-m. In caso contrario, il dispositivo potrebbe non funzionare correttamente o essere danneggiato durante il funzionamento.

RRMLEBIREERE (17-19 mm) JEBREZE, ERARSHNCERFERBESE, BRSERFREHNELIL, BRESFREBHEERK (2.8-3.2 Nm) EE . BN
AIRESEIRBRAIERIET, WEfTRIRERA.
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Preparing Signal Cables
6 Ed Vorbereitung der Signalkabel

Preparacién de los cables de sefal HRESEHR

Préparation des cables de signal
Preparazione dei cavi di segnale
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EN Inverter

B Wechselrichter
Inversor
Onduleur
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SmartGuard
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Power meter
Stromzahler
Contador de potencia
Compteur électrique

Contatore elettrico
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Battery
Akku

Bateria
Batterie

Batteria
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Rapid shutdown switch/DRM
Schalter fiir Schnellabschaltung/DRM

Interruptor de apagado rapido/DRM
Commutateur d'arrét rapide/DRM

Interruttore di spegnimento rapido/DRM
BRIEXETFF/DRM



Electrical Connections Raccordements électriques

BEd Elektrische Anschliisse Collegamenti elettrici

Conexiones eléctricas HBSiEE
Connecting Signal Cables [ Raccordement des cables de signal N Installing an Antenna Installation d'une antenne
BE AnschlieBen der Signalkabel Collegamento dei cavi di segnale B Installieren einer Antenne Installazione di un'antenna
Conexién de los cables de sefial I EEES5 Instalacién de una antena LRRE

ANT ANT )

«@ @'@

> ANT

EM Reserved Holes
B3 Reservierte Locher
A Orificios reservados

EY] Connecting DC Input Power Cables 0.8-1.1 N'm

B3 Anschluss von DC-Eingangs-Stromkabeln

Orifices réservés
Fori riservati
FLAIFRER
Collegamento dei cavi di alimentazione di ingresso CC

EEEREAL

Conexioén de los cables de entrada de CC

S
N\
0

@--.----.

Connexion des cables d'alimentation d'entrée CC

11



Connecting Battery Cables EM Connecting an AC Output Power Cable

B AnschlieBen der Akkukabel B Anschluss eines AC-Ausgangsstromkabels

Conexién de los cables de las baterias Conexién de un cable de salida de CA

Raccordement des cables de batterie Connexion d'un cable d'alimentation de sortie CA
Collegamento dei cavi della batteria Collegamento di un cavo di alimentazione di uscita CA
EEEEREE I JEET R

[E0 Connecting a PE Cable
B3 AnschlieRen eines PE-Kabels

Conexién de un cable de tierra

Raccordement d'un cable PE

Collegamento di un cavo PE
Py EERIP A

'd )\
Installing the Smart Dongle N N Apply paint or take other protection measures.
B3 Installieren des Smart Dongle B Tragen Sie Farbe auf oder ergreifen Sie andere SchutzmalBnahmen.

Instalacion del Smart Dongle Aplique pintura o adopte otras medidas de proteccion.

Installation du Smart Dongle Appliquez de la peinture ou prenez d'autres mesures de protection.

Installazione dello Smart Dongle Applicare vernice o adottare altre misure di protezione.

LREREEEE T L KABRIFEEHHE TN
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Power-On and Commissioning Mise sous tension et mise en service

B3 Einschalten und Inbetriebnahme Accensione e messa in funzione
Encendido y puesta en servicio LEiF

N

(2]

sl > @

2%

@ ® O

EX Commissioning

B3 Inbetriebnahme
A Puesta en servicio
Mise en service
Messa in funzione
TE

-

FusionSolar App
HERELIK App

B Scan the QR code for commissioning instructions and
other operations.

B3 Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um Anweisungen fiir die
Inbetriebnahme und andere Vorgédnge zu erhalten.

| Escanee el cédigo QR para conocer las instrucciones de la

e puesta en servicio y otras operaciones.
— & Scannez le QR code pour obtenir les instructions de mise
en service et d'autres opérations.
3 Eseguire la scansione del codice QR per le istruzioni di
r "'I: messa in funzione e altre operazioni.
EEiE 1 - e & Y, i RN S MIES .
. [= I.|




14



lA\Eel:] Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product

warranty does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transport, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this
document and the user manual. Scan the QR code on the equipment to view the user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is
subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements,
information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express or implied.

Lees voor de installatie van de apparatuur de gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door om vertrouwd te raken met de productinformatie en de
veiligheidsmaatregelen. De garantie van het product biedt geen dekking voor schade aan apparatuur veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de in
dit document en de gebruikershandleiding vermelde richtlijnen inzake opslag, transport, installatie en gebruik. Scan de QR-code op de apparatuur
om de gebruikershandleiding en veiligheidsmaatregelen te bekijken. De informatie in dit document kan zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Tijdens het
vervaardigen van dit document is er alles aan gedaan om de nauwkeurigheid van de inhoud te waarborgen. De verklaringen, informatie en aanbevelingen
in dit document bieden echter geen enkele garantie in welke vorm dan ook, zij het expliciet of impliciet.

Przed instalacja sprzetu nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi, aby zapoznac sie z informacjami o produkcie i ze sSrodkami ostroznosci.
Gwarancja na produkt nie obejmuje uszkodzen wynikajacych z nieprzestrzegania zalecen dotyczacych przechowywania, transportu, instalacji i
eksploatacji podanych w tym dokumencie i w instrukcji obstugi. Aby wyswietli¢ instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, mozna zeskanowac
kod QR na urzadzeniu. Informacje zawarte w tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Podczas przygotowywania tego dokumentu dotozono
wszelkich staran, by zapewnic rzetelno$¢ jego tresci, ale zadne zawarte tu stwierdzenia, informacje ani zalecenia nie stanowia gwarancji zadnego typu,
wyrazonej wprost ani dorozumianej.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia atentamente o manual do usudrio para se familiarizar com as informacdes do produto e as precaucdes de
seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos ao equipamento causados pelo ndo cumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e uso especificadas neste documento e no manual do usuario. Leia o c6digo QR no equipamento para visualizar o manual do usudrio e as
precaucdes de seguranca. As informacdes neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os esforcos na preparacdo
deste documento para garantir a exatiddo do contetdo, mas as declaragdes, informacgdes e recomendagdes contidas neste documento ndo constituem uma
garantia de qualquer tipo, seja expressa ou implicita.

Para se té instaloni pajisjen, lexoni me kujdes manualin e pérdorimit pér t'u njohur me informacionin e produktit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé.
Garancia e produktit nuk mbulon démtimet e pajisjes té shkaktuara nga mosndjekja e udhézimeve pér ruajtjen, transportimin, instalimin dhe
pérdorimin té pércaktuara né kété dokument dhe né manualin e pérdorimit. Skanoni kodin QR né pajisje pér té paré manualin e pérdorimit dhe masat
paraprake té sigurisé. Informacioni né kété dokument mund té ndryshohet pa njoftim. Gjaté pérgatitjes sé kétij dokumenti jané béré té gjitha pérpjekjet pér té
siguruar saktésiné e pérmbajtjeve, por té gjitha deklaratat, informacionet dhe rekomandimet né kété dokument nuk pérbé&jné asnjé lloj garancie, té shprehur
apo té nénkuptuar.

Prije instaliranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama.
Garancija proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepostivanjem smjernica za skladiStenje, transport, instalaciju i koriStenje navedenih
u ovom dokumentu i korisnickom priruéniku. Skenirajte QR kod na uredaju da pregledate korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere. Informacije u ovom
dokumentu se mogu nenajavljeno promijeniti. U pripremi ovog dokumenta su ucinjeni svi napori da se osigura tacnost sadrZaja, ali nijedna izjava,
informacija ni preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu izri¢itu ni impliciranu garanciju.
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Installation Requirements
Installatievereisten
Wymagania dotyczace instalacji
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365 mm JE 376.5 mm > 350 mm
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Requisitos de instalacdo
Kérkesat e instalimit
Zahtjevi za montazu
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> 350 mm
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Installing the Device Instalacdo do dispositivo

Het apparaat installeren Instalimi i pajisjes
Montaz urzadzenia Montaza uredaja




Preparing a PE Cable Preparacdo de um cabo de PE

Een PE-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje PE
Przygotowanie kabla PE Priprema PE kabla

L+3 mm

10 mm?

18



Preparacdo de cabos CC
Pérgatitja e kabllove DC
Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju

Preparing DC Cables
DC-kabels voorbereiden

Przygotowanie kabli DC

[ANEE Use the positive and negative metal terminals and DC connectors delivered with the inverter.
Gebruik de positieve en negatieve metalen klem en de DC-aansluitingen die zijn meegeleverd met de omvormer.

Nalezy korzysta¢ z dodatnich i ujemnych zaciskéw metalowych i ztaczy DC dostarczonych wraz z falownikiem.

[MB:1 Use os terminais de metal positivo e negativo e os conectores CC fornecidos com o inversor.
Pérdorni terminalet metalike pozitive dhe negative dhe lidhésit DC té ofruar me inverterin.
Koristite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i DC konektore isporucene s inverterom.

( N

@




Preparing an AC Cable Preparacdo de um cabo CA

Een AC-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje AC
Przygotowanie kabla AC Priprema kabla za naizmjenic¢nu struju

A A

[HANEeE:] ) Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is used

with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or Huawei's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of exceptions, causing
serious faults. 3 Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. 4) To ensure that the inverter
can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate AC switch in
accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

(@ Sluit tussen de omvormer en de AC-schakelaar geen belastingen aan die direct op de omvormer zijn aangesloten. Als u dit toch doet, kan de schakelaar onbedoeld
worden uitgeschakeld. @ Als een AC-schakelaar wordt gebruikt met specificaties die hoger liggen dan de lokale normen, regelgeving of de aanbevelingen van Huawei,
kan de schakelaar mogelijk niet tijdig uitschakelen in geval van een uitzondering, wat kan leiden tot ernstige defecten. (3 Elke omvormer moet worden uitgerust met
een AC-uitgangsschakelaar. Meerdere omvormers kunnen niet worden aangesloten op dezelfde AC-uitgangsschakelaar. 4) Om er zeker van te zijn dat de omvormer
veilig kan worden losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet als er een uitzondering optreedt, moet u een AC-schakelaar aansluiten aan de AC-zijde van de omvormer.
Selecteer een geschikte AC-schakelaar in overeenstemming met lokale industrienormen en regelgeving.

) Nie nalezy podtacza¢ odbiornikéw pomiedzy falownikiem a przetacznikiem AC podtaczonym bezposrednio do falownika. W przeciwnym razie moze dojé¢ do
przypadkowego uruchomienia przetacznika. @ Jesli uzywany jest przetacznik AC o specyfikacjach wykraczajacych poza lokalne normy, przepisy lub zalecenia Huawei, w
przypadku wystapienia wyjatkéw przetacznik moze nie wytaczy¢ sie w odpowiednim czasie, powodujac powazne usterki. 3 Kazdy falownik musi byé wyposazony w
przetacznik wyjscia AC. Do jednego przetacznika wyjscia AC nie mozna podtaczy¢ kilku falownikéw. @) Aby mie¢ pewnos¢, ze falownik moze zosta¢ bezpiecznie odtaczony
od sieci elektroenergetycznej w przypadku wystapienia wyjatku, przetacznik AC nalezy podtaczy¢ do strony AC falownika. Odpowiedni przetacznik AC nalezy wybraé
zgodnie z lokalnymi normami branzowymi i przepisami.

(1) Nao conecte cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor CA que esta diretamente conectado a ele. Caso contrario, o interruptor podera desarmar por engano. 2 Se um
interruptor CA for usado com especificagdes fora dos padrdes, regulamentagdes locais ou recomendagdes da Huawei, ele poderd falhar ao tentar desligar em tempo habil
em casos de excegdo, causando graves danos. (3) Cada inversor deve ser equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Varios inversores ndo podem ser conectados ao mesmo
interruptor de saida CA. @ Para garantir que o inversor possa ser desconectado de forma segura da rede elétrica quando ocorrer uma excegdo, conecte um interruptor CA
no lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor CA apropriado de acordo com os padrdes e regulamentagdes locais do setor.

(@ Mos lidhni pajisje mes inverterit dhe celésit AC gé lidhet drejtpérdrejt me inverterin. Pérndryshe, gelési mund té bjeré gabimisht. 2) Nése njé celés AC pérdoret me
specifikime jashté standardeve dhe rregulloreve vendore, ose rekomandimeve té Huawei-t, celési mund té€ mos fiket né kohén e duhur né rast anomalie, duke shkaktuar
déme serioze. (3) Cdo inverter duhet té pajiset me njé celés té energjisé dalése AC. Nuk mund té lidhen shumé inverteré me té njéjtin celés té energjisé dalése AC. @ Pér t'u
siguruar gé inverteri mund té shképutet né ményré té sigurt nga rrjeti i energjisé kur ndodh njé anomali, lidhni celésin AC me anén AC té inverterit. Zgjidhni njé celés AC té
pérshtatshém né pérputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret vendore té industrisé.

(1) Nemojte spajati uredaje izmedu invertera i AC prekida&a koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ se moze greskom otkaciti. ) Ako se AC prekida¢
koristi sa specifikacijama koje prevazilaze lokalne standarde, propise ili preporuke kompanije Huawei, prekida¢ se mozda nece uspjeti iskljuciti na vrijeme u slucaju gresaka,
Sto moZe uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. (3) Svaki inverter mora imati izlazni AC prekida¢. Na jedan izlazni AC prekida¢ se ne moZe spojiti vise invertera. @) Kako biste osigurali
da se inverter moZe sigurno iskljuciti iz elektricne mreZe kada dode do greske, spojite AC prekida¢ na AC stranu invertera. Odaberite odgovarajuci AC prekidac u skladu s
lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.
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Component Description Rated Voltage Rated Current
3Ki25A  368Ki25A 4K:32A
AC switch Recommended: single-phase AC circuit breaker > 250V AC 46K 32 A 5K 32 A 6K: 32 A
Component Beschrijving Nominale spanning Nominale stroom
_ X 3K:25A 3.68K:25 A 4K:32A
AC-schakelaar Aanbevolen: enkelfasige AC-stroomonderbreker > 250V AC 46K:32A 5K 32 A 6K:32 A
Komponent Opis Napiecie znamionowe Znamionowe natezenie pradu
Przetacznik AC Zalecany: jednofazow tacznik AC 2250V AC 3K:25A  368KI25A 4K 32A
a V-] Wy = 46K:32A 5K:32A 6K 32A
Componente Descricao Tensdao nominal Corrente nominal
— Interruptor CA Recomendado: disjuntor CA monofasico >250V CA 3Ki25A  3.68K125A  4K:32A
' 46K:32 A 5K:32A 6K: 32 A
Pérbérési Pérshkrimi Tensioni nominal Rryma nominale
Celési AC Rekomandohet: ndérprerés garku AC njéfazor > 250 V AC 3K:25A  368K:25A 4K:32A
46K:32A 5K 32A 6K: 32 A
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
3K:25A  368K:25A 4K 32A
AC prekidac Preporuceno: monofazni AC glavni prekidac > 250V AC 4.6k: 2 A Si(: 32' A 6K; 2A




A A

Strip the insulation layers of the AC output power cable by the recommended length (17-19 mm) and crimp the cable conductors with the delivered cord end terminals.
Ensure that the cord end terminals are completely inside the conductor insertion points. Tighten the cable conductors to a torque of 2.8-3.2 N-m. Otherwise, the device
may fail to run properly or be damaged during operation.

Strip de isolatielagen van de AC-uitgangskabel over de aanbevolen lengte (17-19 mm) en krimp de kabelgeleiders met de meegeleverde adereindhulzen. Zorg ervoor dat
de adereindhulzen zich volledig binnen de ingangspunten van de geleiders bevinden. Haal de kabelgeleiders aan met een aanhaalmoment van 2,8-3,2 N-m. Als u dit niet
doet, werkt het apparaat mogelijk niet goed of kan het beschadigd raken tijdens gebruik.

Zdjac¢ warstwy izolacyjne z wyjsciowego kabla zasilania AC na zalecanej dtugosci (17-19 mm) i zacisng¢ na obnazonych przewodach dostarczone w zestawie ztgcza
koncéwki kabla. Koricowki kabla musza by¢ catkowicie wsuniete do otwordw. Dokreci¢ zyty kabla, przyktadajac moment obrotowy 2,8-3,2 N-m. W przeciwnym razie
urzadzenie moze nie dziata¢ prawidtowo lub ulec uszkodzeniu podczas dziatania.

Decape as camadas de isolamento do cabo de alimentacdo de saida CA pelo comprimento recomendado (17 a 19 mm) e crimpe os condutores do cabo com os terminais
de extremidade de cabo entregues. Certifique-se de que os terminais de extremidade de cabo estejam completamente inseridos nos pontos de insercdo do condutor. Aperte
os condutores do cabo para um torque de 2,8-3,2 N-m. Caso contrario, o dispositivo pode ndo funcionar corretamente ou ser danificado durante a operagao.

Zhvishni shtresat izoluese té kabllos sé energjisé dalése AC né gjatésiné e rekomanduar (17-19 mm) dhe mbértheni pércuesit e kabllos me terminalet fundore té kordonit
té ofruar. Sigurohuni gé terminalet fundore té kordonit té jené futur térésisht brenda pikave té vendosjes sé pércuesit. Shtréngoni pércuesit e kabllos né njé forcé rrotullimi
prej 2,8-3,2 N-m. Pérndryshe pajisja mund té mos punojé si¢ duhet ose té démtohet gjaté funksionimit.

Skinite izolacione slojeve izlaznog kabla za napajanje naizmeni¢nom strujom u preporucenoj duzini (17-19 mm) i stegnite provodnike kabla isporu¢enim krajnjim
terminalima kabla. Vodite racuna da terminali na kraju kabla budu potpuno unutar mjesta za umetanje provodnika. Zategnite provodnike kabla na obrtni moment od
2,8-3,2 N-m. U suprotnom, uredaj mozda nece pravilno raditi ili ¢e se ostetiti tokom rada.

N T N
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Signaalkabels voorbereiden

6 Preparing Signal Cables

Preparacdo de cabos de sinal
Pérgatitja e kabllove té sinjalit

Przygotowanie kabli sygnatowych Priprema signalnih kablova

——
F‘g 485AL
485A ——

485B | [

485B
Enable+

Enable-

b/ C)
_j PE
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EN-GBRRIEEs
Omvormer
Falownik
Inversor
Inverteri
Inverter

_________________________________________________________________________________________

EMMA

0 COM-1 RS485A1_INV 9 COM-3 DO_INV
9 COM-2 RS485B1_INV 9 COM-4 DO_INV_CGND
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PE

O
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D0
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i

\_J

g SmartGuard
(1]
=

=T
L]
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(B

Power metre
Stroommeter
Licznik energii
Medidor de energia
Matési i energjisé

Brojilo elektri¢ne energije

CJ

Battery
Batterij
Bateria
Bateria
Bateria

Baterija

(D)

Rapid shutdown switch/DRM
Sneluitschakelaar/DRM

Przetacznik szybkiego wytaczenia / DRM
Interruptor de desligamento rapido/DRM
Celési i fikjes sé menjéhershme/DRM

Prekidac za brzo gasenje/DRM



Electrical Connections
Elektrische aansluitingen

Potaczenia elektryczne

A€ Connecting Signal Cables ARy Conexdo de cabos de sinal

AEd Conexoes elétricas

Lidhjet elektrike
Elektricni prikljucci

[A\Rel:] Installing an Antenna

(B Instalagdo de uma antena

Signaalkabels aansluiten Lidhja e kabllove té sinjalit Een antenne installeren
Podtaczanie kabli sygnatowych Spajanje signalnih kablova Montaz anteny

[HNE€]E) Reserved Holes

[4\&el:] Connecting DC Input Power Cables

Gereserveerde openingen

Instalimi i njé antene
Montaza antene

ANT

ANT

ANT

DC-ingangskabels aansluiten Zarezerwowane otwory

Podtaczanie wejéciowych kabli zasilania DC JE:13 Orificios reservados

By Conexdo dos cabos de alimentacdo de entrada CC Vrimat e rezervuara
Namjenske rupe [

Lidhja e kabllove té energjisé hyrése DC

Spajanje ulaznih kablova za napajanje istosmjernom strujom

24




Connecting Battery Cables
Batterijkabels aansluiten
Podtaczanie przewodéw baterii
Conexao dos cabos da bateria
Lidhja e kabllove té baterisé
Spajanje kablova za bateriju

Connecting an AC Output Power Cable

Een AC-uitgangskabel aansluiten

Podtaczanie wyjsciowych kabli zasilania AC
Conex&o de um cabo de alimentacdo de saida CA
Lidhja e njé kablloje té energjisé dalése AC

Spajanje izlaznog kabla za napajanje naizmeni¢nom strujom

:

%W
A\

—
\-

= 3 Podtaczanie przewodu PE
\ I
/
o

By Conexdo de um cabo de PE

Installing the Smart Dongle
De Smart Dongle installeren
Montaz Smart Dongle
Instalagdo do Smart Dongle
Instalimi i Smart Dongle
Instaliranje Smart Dongle

e T
27"

Lidhja e njé kablloje PE

Spajanje PE kabla

s N\

) Apply paint or take other protection measures.

Breng verf aan of neem andere beschermingsmaatregelen.
Natozy¢ farbe lub inne zabezpieczenia.

Aplique tinta ou tome outras medidas de protegdo.

Aplikoni bojé ose merrni masa mbrojtése té tjera.

Nanesite farbu ili poduzmite druge mjere zastite.
J \ J




Power-On and Commissioning Inicializacdo e comissionamento
Inschakeling en inbedrijfstelling Ndezja dhe vénia né puné

Rozruch i przekazanie do eksploatacji Uklju€ivanje i pustanje u rad

@ o \D @ ) R
= P @
ﬁ Y | o ® O

Commissioning
Inbedrijfstelling

Przekazanie do
eksploatacji

483y Comissionamento
Vénia né puné
Pustanje u rad

[4\&€e:] Scan the QR code for commissioning instructions and
other operations.

Scan de QR-code voor inbedrijfstellingsinstructies en
andere handelingen.

Aby uzyskac instrukcje dotyczace odbioru/przekazania
do eksploatacji oraz innych czynnosci, nalezy
zeskanowac kod QR.

-
h= = B Leia o cddigo QR para obter instrugdes de
comissionamento e outras operagdes.
8 [ | Skanoni kodin QR pér udhézimet e vénies né puné dhe
- - :~. operimet e tjera.
TR R T ik : L Skenirajte QR kod da pogledate uputstva za pustanje u
EE LN U g L] rad i druge radnje.
FusionSolar App s
{3 EOLEL (1
L HHERESK App ) L
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Mpeav aa MoHTUpaTe o6opyABaHeTo, NpoyeTeTe BHUMaTENHO NOTPe6UTENCKOTO PbKOBOACTBO, 3a [a Ce 3ano3HaeTe ¢ MHOpMaUUsTa 3a NpoAyKTa U
npepnasHuTe Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT. MpoAyKTOBaTa rapaHuus He MOKPUBaA NOBpeaAn Ha 060pyABaHETO, MPUUMHEHN OT HECMa3BaHe Ha yKasaHusTa 3a
CbXpaHeHUe, TPAHCMOPTMPaHe, MOHTaX M ynoTpe6a, MocoUueHU B TO3U AOKYMEHT U B NOTpe6UTeNnckoTo pbKoBoACTBO. CkaHupaiTe QR koga Ha
060pyABaHETO, 3a Aa BUAUTE NOTPEBUTENCKOTO PbKOBOACTBO U MpeAnasH1Te Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT. ViHgopmaumsiTa B ToBa PbKOBOACTBO MOAMNEXM Ha
npomsiHa 6e3 nsBecTue. MonoXeHU ca BCUUYKM YCUMWS MO OTHOLLEHWE HA TOUYHOCTTA HA CbABPXXAHUETO Ha TOBA PLKOBOACTBO, HO BCUUKW TBBPAEHHS,
MHOPMaLWs 1 MPenopbKy B HEFO He NPeACTaBNsBaT HUKAKBa rapaHums, U3puyHa unu noapasérpatua ce.

BL Prije ugradnje opreme paZljivo protitajte korisni¢ki priruénik kako biste se upoznali s podacima o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama opreza. Jamstvo
proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepridrZzavanjem smjernica za pohranu, transport, ugradnju i upotrebu koje su navedene u ovom
dokumentu i korisni¢ckom prirucniku. Skenirajte QR kod na opremi kako biste prikazali korisnicki prirucnik i sigurnosne mjere opreza. Informacije koje se
nalaze u ovom dokumentu podlijezu izmijeni bez prethodne najave. Tijekom pripreme ovog dokumenta nastojala se osigurati ispravnost sadrzaja. Medutim,
nijedna tvrdnja, informacija ili preporuka u dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu vrstu garancije, ni izriite ni implicitne.

Pred instalaci zafizeni si peclivé prectéte uZivatelskou pfirucku, abyste se seznamili s informacemi o vyrobku a bezpecnostnimi opatifenimi. Zaruka na
produkt se nevztahuje na poskozeni zafizeni zplisobené nedodrzenim pokynt pro skladovani, pfepravuy, instalaci a pouzivani uvedenych v tomto
dokumentu a v uZivatelské pfirucce. Naskenovanim QR kdédu na zafizeni zobrazite uZivatelskou pfirucku a bezpecnostni pokyny. Informace v tomto
dokumentu se mohou bez upozornéni ménit. Pfipravé tohoto dokumentu bylo vénovano velké Usili s cilem zajistit pfesnost jeho obsahu, aviak Zadna tvrzeni,
informace a doporuceni v tomto dokumentu neptedstavuji Zadnou zaruku jakéhokoli druhu, a to ani vyslovnou, ani predpokladanou.

For udstyret installeres, skal du laese brugervejledningen omhyggeligt for at blive fortrolig med produktoplysninger og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.
Produktets garanti deekker ikke skader pa udstyret, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af retningslinjer for opbevaring, transport, installation og brug
som angivet i dette dokument og i brugervejledningen. Scan QR-koden pa udstyret for at fa brugervejledningen og sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne vist.
Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan andres uden forudgaende varsel. Vi har gjort vores ypperste for, at indholdet i dette dokument er korrekt, men alle de
udsagn, oplysninger og anbefalinger, der forekommer i dokumentet, udger pa ingen made og skal ikke opfattes som garantier, hverken udtrykkelige eller
stiltiende.

Enne seadme paigaldamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt ldbi, et tutvuda tooteteabe ja ohutusabinduetega. Tootegarantii ei kata seadme kahjustusi,
mis on pohjustatud selles dokumendis ja kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud ladustamis-, transportimis-, paigaldus- ja kasutamisjuhiste eiramisest.
Kasutusjuhendi ja ohutusabinduete vaatamiseks skannige seadmel olevat QR-koodi. K&esolevas dokumendis sisalduvat teavet vdidakse ette teatamata muuta.
Selle dokumendi koostamisel on soovitud igati tagada selle sisu tapsus, kuid tkski selles dokumendis sisalduv avaldus, teavitus ega soovitus ei ole aluseks
lihelegi otsesele vdi kaudsele garantiile.

Tutustu laitteen tietoihin ja turvallisuusohjeisiin ennen laitteen asennusta lukemalla kdyttdohje huolellisesti. Tuotteen takuu ei kata laitevaurioita,
jotka johtuvat tassa asiakirjassa ja kdyttoohjeessa madritettyjen varastoinnin, kuljetuksen, asennuksen ja kdyton suuntaviivojen noudattamatta
jattamisesta. Katso kayttoohje ja turvallisuusohjeet skannaamalla laitteessa oleva QR-koodi. Tassa asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta. Taman asiakirjan valmistelussa on pyritty varmistamaan sisallon tarkkuus, mutta mitkdan tdssa asiakirjassa olevat lausumat, tiedot ja
suositukset eivat edusta minkaanlaista nimenomaista tai oletettua takuuta.
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MOHTa>XHWU U3NCKBaHUS Installationskrav

Zahtjevi za ugradnju Paigaldamisnéuded
PoZadavky na instalaci Asennusvaatimukset

> 300 mm

<15°
- 425 mm

365 mm

376.5 mm =350 mm > 350 mm
-— - .

O ®
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MOHTMpaHe Ha YyCTPOWNCTBOTO Installation af enheden

Ugradnja uredaja Seadme paigaldamine
Instalace zafizeni Laitteen asennus

A




MoarotoBka Ha PE ka6en Klargering af et PE-kabel

Priprema kabla PE Maanduskaabli ettevalmistamine
Ptiprava kabelu PE PE-kaapelin valmistelu
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MoarotoBka Ha DC kabenute Klargering af jeevnstremskablerne
Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju Alalisvoolukaablite ettevalmistamine
Pfiprava kabelti DC DC-kaapeleiden valmistelu

M3non3BaiiTe NoNOXUTENHNUTE N OTPULIATENHUTE MeTasHKU KnemMu u DC koHeKTopuTe, AOCTaBeHU C MHBepTOpa.
B Upotrijebite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i prikljucke za istosmjernu struju koji su priloZeni uz inverter.
Pouzijte kladné a zaporné kovové svorky a DC konektory dodané se stfidacem.

Brug de positive og negative metalterminaler og de jeevnstromsstikforbindelser, der blev leveret med inverteren.
Kasutage inverteriga kaasasolevaid positiivseid ja negatiivseid metallklemme ning alalisvoolupistikuid.

Kayta invertterin mukana toimitettuja positiivisia ja negatiivisia metallinapoja ja DC-liittimia.

- \ @ \ @




MoprotoBka Ha AC kaben Klargering af et vekselstremskabel

Priprema kabla za izmjeni¢nu struju Vahelduvvoolukaabli ettevalmistamine
Priprava kabelu stfidavého proudu AC-kaapelin valmistelu

A A

(D He cebp3BaiiTe ToBapK Mexay MHBepTOpa 1 AC NpeBK/toUBaTeNs, KOUTO e CBbP3aH AMPEKTHO KbM MHBEPTOpa. B NpoTMBEH Cnyuaii NpeBk/ouBaTeNsT MoXe Aa ce

3apeiicTea no norpewka. (2) Ako ce nsnonssa AC NpeBK/OYBaTEN CbC CreundUKaLmMmM U3BbH MECTHUTE CTaHAAPTU W pasnopeabu Unu npenopbkuTe Ha Huawei,
NpeBKNIOYBATENST MOXeE Ad He yCree Aa ce U3K/IOUM CBOEBPEMEHHO B C/lyYalt Ha M3KMIOUEHUS W Aa AOBEAE [0 CEPUO3HM nospeau. (3) Bcekn nHBepTOp Tpsibea Aa 6bae
o60pyaBaH ¢ npeekntousaten Ha AC usxoga. KbM eauH U cbly, npeskousaten Ha AC U3X04a He MOXKE Aa ce CBbp3Ba Moseue OT eAuH UHBepTop. @) 3a Aa CTe curypHu, ue
MHBEPTOPBT MOXe Aa 6bae 6e30MacHO U3K/KOUEH OT efleKTpuUeckaTa Mpexa npu Bb3HUKBaHE Ha W3K/oueHue, cBbpxete AC npeekntousaTen kbM AC cTpaHata Ha
MHBepTOpa. N36epeTe nopxoasiy, AC NpeBK/toYBaTeN B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHUTE WHAYCTPUANHW CTAaHAAPTU U pasnopeadu.

m 1) Nemoijte priklju&ivati potrosace izmedu invertera i prekida&a za izmjeni¢nu struju koji je izravno prikljuéen s inverterom. U suprotnom bi se prekida¢ slu¢ajno mogao

aktivirati. 2) Ako se prekida¢ za izmjeni&nu struju koristi sa specifikacijama koje premasuju lokalne standarde, propise ili preporuke tvrtke Huawei, prekida se moZe prekasno
iskljuciti u iznimnim slu¢ajevima te uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. (3) Svaki inverter mora se opremiti prekidatem za izlaznu izmjeni¢nu struju. Na isti prekidat za izlaznu
izmjeni¢nu struju nije moguce prikljuciti vise invertera. @ Kako biste bili sigurni da se inverter moZe sigurno odspojiti s elektri¢ne mreZe kada dode do iznimke, prikljucite
prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju na izmjeni¢nu stranu invertera. Odaberite prikladni prekidac¢ za izmjeni¢nu struju sukladno lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.

(1) Nepfipojujte zatéZ mezi stfidat a spinac stfidavého proudu, ktery je pfimo pfipojen ke st¥idadi. V opatném pfipadé miiZe dojit k chybnému vypnuti spinace. @ Pokud je
pouZit spinac stfidavého proudu se specifikacemi nad rdmec mistnich norem, predpisti nebo doporuceni spole¢nosti Huawei, mdZe se stat, Ze se spinac v pfipadé vyjimek
nevypne v&as, coz miiZze zpUsobit vazné poruchy. (3) Kazdy stfida¢ musi byt vybaven vypinatem stfidavého proudu. Ke stejnému vystupnimu spinadi stfidavého proudu nelze
pripojit vice stfidach. @ Abyste zajistili bezpeéné odpojeni stfidace od energetické sité v p¥ipadé, Ze nastane vyjimka, pfipojte na stfidavou stranu stfidace spina¢ stfidavého
proudu. Vyberte vhodny spinac stfidavého proudu v souladu s mistnimi prdmyslovymi normami a pfedpisy.

1) Undga at tilslutte belastninger mellem inverteren og den vekselstremskontakt, der er direkte forbundet til inverteren. Ellers kan kontakten udlgses ved en fejl. 2 Hvis der
anvendes en vekselstremskontakt, der har specifikationer, som ligger uden for lokale standarder, forskrifter eller Huaweis anbefalinger, vil kontakten muligvis ikke sla fra i
tide i tilfeelde af undtagelser, hvorved alvorlige fejl kan opstd. (3 Hver inverter skal veere forsynet med en vekselstramsudgangskontakt. Der kan ikke sluttes flere invertere til
den samme vekselstremsudgangskontakt. @) For at sikre, at inverteren pa sikker vis kan kobles fra elnettet, ndr der opstar en undtagelse, skal du slutte en
vekselstreamskontakt til inverterens vekselstremsside. Vaelg en passende vekselstreamskontakt i overensstemmelse med lokale branchestandarder og forskrifter.

(1) Arge iihendage elektriseadmeid muunduri ja vahelduvvooluliiliti vahele, mis iihendatakse otse inverteriga. Vastasel juhul vaib Liiliti rakenduda juhuslikult. @ Kui

vahelduvvooluliilitit kasutatakse kohalikest standarditest, eeskirjadest vdi Huawei soovitustest erinevate spetsifikatsioonidega, ei pruugi liliti erandite korral digel ajal valja
lilituda, mis pdhjustab tdsiseid rikkeid. (3) Igal inverteril peab olema vahelduvvoolu véljundliliti. Mitut inverterit ei saa ihendada sama vahelduvvoolu véljundlilitiga. @)
Tagamaks, et inverterit saab erandkorras ohutult vooluvdrgust lahti Gihendada, iihendage vahelduvvooluliliti inverteri vahelduvvoolu poolega. Valige sobiv vahelduvvooluliiliti
vastavalt kohalikele tédstusstandarditele ja eeskirjadele.

Al4 liitd kuormia invertterin ja suoraan invertteriin yhteydessd olevan AC-kytkimen vilille. Muutoin kytkin voi laueta vahingossa. (2 Jos AC-kytkint3 on kaytetty paikalliset
standardit, maaraykset tai Huawein suositukset ylittavilla maarityksilld, kytkin ei valttamatta pysty katkaisemaan poikkeustapauksissa ajoissa, mika aiheuttaa vakavia virheita.
(3 Jokainen invertteri on varustettava AC-lahtokytkimelld. Useita inverttereitd ei voi liittdd samaan AC-lahtékytkimeen. @) Jotta invertteri voidaan kytked turvallisesti irti
sahkoverkosta poikkeustilanteissa, liitd AC-kytkin invertterin AC-puolelle. Valitse asianmukainen ja paikallisten standardien ja maardysten mukainen AC-kytkin.
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KoMnoHeHT OnucaHue HomuHanHo HanpexeHune HoMuHaneH Tok
3K:25A  3.68K:25 A
AC npeskntoysaten MpenopbuBa ce: egHodaseH AC npekbcBay > 250V AC AK:32 A 46K 32 A
5K:32A 6K 32A
Komponenta Opis Nazivni napon Nazivna struja
v M Preporuceno: jednofazna glavna sklopka za 3K:25A 368K 25 A
Prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju .izm'eniénu struiu 2250V AC 4K:32 A 46K 32A
) ) 5K:32 A 6K:32A
Soucast Popis Jmenovité napéti Jmenovity proud
. 3K:25A  3.68K: 25 A
Spinac stfidavého proudu Doporuceno: jednofazovy jisti¢ stfidavého proudu > 250V STR. 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5K:32A 6K 32A
Komponent Beskrivelse Nominel spaending Nominel stremstyrke
3K:25A  3.68K: 25 A
Vekselstremskontakt Anbefalet: enkeltfaset vekselstremsafbryder > 250V AC 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5Ki32A 6K 32A
Komponent Kirjeldus Nimipinge Nimivool
3K:25 A 3.68K:25 A
Vahelduvvooluliliti Soovitatav: Gihefaasiline vahelduvvoolu kaitselliti > 250V AC 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5K:32 A 6K:32A
Osa Kuvaus Nimellisjannite Nimellisvirta
3K:25A  3.68K:25 A
AC-kytkin Suositus: yksivaiheinen AC-katkaisija > 250 VAC 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5Ki32A 6K 32A
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A A

OTCTpaHeTe U30MaLMOHHUTE cnoeBe Ha u3xoaHus AC kaben ¢ npenopbunTenHata AbmkuHa (17-19 MM) 1 3axBaHeTe NPOBOAHULMTE Ha Kabena C AOCTaBeHWUTE KpaiHU KneMu
3a kabesna. YBepeTe ce, ve KpalHUTE KNEMMU Ha Kabena ca M3LsAo B TOUKMTE 33 BKApBAHE Ha MPOBOAHULMTE. 3aTErHeTe KabeHUTE NPOBOAHMULM C BbPTSALL, MOMEHT OT 2,8-3,2
N-m. B npoTuBeH cnyyait ycTpoiicTBOTO MOXe Aa He paboTv MPaBUIHO UK Aa Ce NOBpeay No BpeMe Ha paboTa.

m Uklonite slojeve izolacije s kabla za izlaznu izmjeni¢nu struju na preporucenoj duljini (od 17 do 19 mm) i priklijestite vodice kabla s priloZzenim stopicama za krajeve kablova
terminala. Pobrinite se da su stopice za krajeve kablova terminala u potpunosti unutar utora za vodice. Pritegnite vodice kabla uz zatezni moment od 2,8 do 3,2 N-m. U
suprotnom bi moglo do¢i do nepravilnog rada uredaja ili ostecenja tijekom rada.

Odizolujte izolacni vrstvy vystupniho napajeciho kabelu AC o doporucenou délku (17-19 mm) a zalisujte vodice kabelu pomoci dodanych koncovek. Ujistéte se, Ze jsou
koncovky 3idry zcela uvnitf mist pro zasunuti vodi¢d. Utdhnéte vodice kabelu utahovacim momentem 2,8-3,2 N-m. V opacném pi¥ipadé m(ze dojit k nespravnému chodu
zafizeni nebo k jeho poskozeni béhem provozu.

Fjern den anbefalede laengde af vekselstremsudgangskablets isoleringslag (17-19 mm), og krymp de leverede ledningsender pa kablets ledere. Serg for, at ledningsenderne er
helt inde i lederindferingspunkterne. Fastger kablets ledere op til et drejningsmoment pa 2,8-3,2 N-m. Ellers vil enheden muligvis ikke fungere korrekt eller beskadiges under
driften.

Eemaldage sobivas pikkuses (17-19 mm) vahelduvvoolu véljundkaabli isolatsioonikihid ja suruge kaablijuhtmed saadud juhtme otsaklemmidega kokku. Veenduge, et
juhtmeotsa klemmid oleksid tdielikult juhtme sisestuspunktide sees. Pingutage kaableid p66rdemomendiga 2,8-3,2 N-m. Vastasel juhul ei pruugi seade korralikult to6tada voi
see vOib saada t66 kaigus kahjustada.

m Kuori AC-lahtovirtakaapelin eristekerros suositetulta mitalta (17-19 mm) ja laita mukana toimitetut paateliitdnnat johtimiin. Varmista, ettd paateliitdnnat ovat tdysin johtimen
liitdntapisteen sisalla. Kiristd johdinliittimet 2,8-3,2 Nm:n momenttiin. Muutoin laite ei valttdamattd toimi oikein tai voi vaurioitua kdytén aikana.
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3-4.6K: 4-6 mm?
< 65-75mm 5-6K: 6 mm?
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Priprema signalnih kablova

Signaalikaablite ettevalmistamine

6 MoaroToBKa Ha cMrHanHUTE Kabenu Klargering af signalkabler

PFiprava signalnich kabeld

Signaalikaapeleiden valmistelu
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Enextpomep gepvm MpeBkntoyBaten 3a 6bp30 uskntousaHe/DRM
Vatmetar Baterija Prekidac za naglo iskljucivanje / DRM
MEfic¢ vykonu Akumulator  PFepina& rychlého vypnuti/DRM
Effektmaler Batteri Kontakt til hurtig nedlukning/DRM
Voolumdbdtja Aku Kiire valjalilitusliliti / energiandudluse reziim
Tehomittari Akku Turvakytkin/DRM



EnekTpuyecku Bpb3ku Elektriske tilslutninger

Elektri¢ni spojevi Elektriiihendus

Elektricka pripojeni Sahkokytkennat
CBbp3BaHe Ha CUrHanNHU kabenu Tilslutning af signalkablerne WHcTanvpaHe Ha aHTeHa Installation af en antenne
Priklju¢ivanje signalnih kablova Vahelduvvoolu signaalikaablite iihendamine Ugradnja antene Antenni paigaldamine
Pfipojeni signalnich kabell Signaalikaapeleiden liittdminen Instalace antény IE} Antennin asennus

ANT ANT )

ANT

[Xd Pezepaupar otBopu

Rezervirani utori
Prikljucivanje kablova za ulaznu istosmjernu struju & Rezervni otvory

Cebp3BaHe Ha DC BxoasALLyM 3axpaHBaLLmM Kabenn

Pripojeni vstupnich napéjecich kabell DC [y Reserverede huller
Tilslutning af jeevnstremsindgangskablerne Kasutuses olevad augud

&l Varatut reist S ——

Alalisvoolu toitekaablite iihendamine

DC-sydttdvirtakaapeleiden liittiminen
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CBbp3BaHe Ha kabenun Ha 6aTepusi
Priklju¢ivanje kablova za bateriju
Ptipojeni kabeldl baterie
Tilslutning af batterikablerne
Akukaablite tihendamine

I Akkukaapeleiden liittiminen

Cebp3BaHe Ha AC n3XoAsLL, 3axpaHBall, kaben

Prikljucivanje kabla za izlaznu izmjeni¢nu struju

PFipojeni vystupniho napajeciho kabelu AC

Tilslutning af et vekselstremsudgangskabel
Vahelduvvoolu véljundkaabli iihendamine

AC-syéttovirtakaapeleiden liittdminen

>

MoHTax Ha Smart Dongle

Instaliranje uredaja Smart Dongle

Instalace hardwarového klice
Smart Dongle

Installation af Smart Dongle
Smart Dongle’i paigaldamine

Smart Donglen asentaminen

z

-

Cebp3saHe Ha PE kaben
Prikljucivanje kabla PE
Pfipojeni kabelu PE
Tilslutning af et PE-kabel

Maanduskaabli thendamine

PE-kaapelin liittdminen

-

N

Y, .

HaHeceTe 605 unu B3emeTe Apyrvi MEpKU 3a 3aLLumTa.
Nanesite boju ili poduzmite druge mjere zastite.
PouZijte natér nebo provedte jind ochranna opatfeni.

Pafer maling, eller treef andre beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.

Kasutage varvi véi muid kaitsemeetmeid.

Kaytd maalia tai tee muita suojatoimenpiteita.
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BkntouBaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHETO U
BbBeXAaHe B eKcrsioatauus

Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon
Zapnuti a uvedeni do provozu

Teending og idriftseettelse
Sisselulitamine ja kasutuselevétmine
Kdynnistys ja kdyttoénotto

N N N R
El
sl > o)
2N @ ® O
\ J \ AN AN J
N N
BbBexpaaHe B
eKcnnoatauus
I Pustanj -
L Pus anj? 4 pogon CkaHupaiTe QR KoAa 3a UHCTPYKLMM 33 BbBEXAAHE B
Uvedeni do provozu eKcrnioaTauus 1 Apyry onepaumm.
driftszettelse skeniraite OR kod o )
Kasutuselevétmine drjggarjatgn% od za upute za pustanje u pogon i
Kayttoonotto
/- Naskenujte QR kéd pro pokyny k uvedeni do provozu a
/,- dalSi operace.
Find instruktioner om idriftsaettelse og andre operationer
ved at scanne QR-koden.
Kasutuselevdtmise juhiste ja muude toimingute kohta
| teabe saamiseks skannige QR-koodi.
Tl
qL "-.\ Skannaa QR-koodi kdyttdonotto-ohjeita ja muita
t ERad toimintoja varten.
FusionSolar App .
HEHEREESR A
L L EREEK App L )
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CNR

Mplv eykataoctroste 1oV eEO0TMALOHO, SlaBAcTe TIPOCEKTIKA TO EYXELPiSIO Xpriong yla va e§oikelwbeite pe TG TANpodopieg TOV TTPOIOVTOG Kat Tig
npodulraelg aopaleiag. H eyyinon tou mpoidvrog v kaAumrel {npiég otov e§0MALGHO TTOU TtpokaAolvial amod pn tpnon Iwy odnywwv
amoBnkeuong, petadopag, eykaractacng Kat xprnong mou kabopifovral og autod 1o éyypado Kal oto yXeLpidlo xpRong. Zapwote tov Kwdikd QR otov
e€omAlopd yua va Seite o eyxelpidlo xpriong kat TG poduAd&elg aocdaheiag. Ot Anpodopieg ato Ttapov £yypado UTIOKEVTAL o€ aAAayr) wpig ortoinon.
‘Exel kataPAnbei kabe TpooTtddbela yia v mpoetTolacia touv tapdviog eyypadou waote va SlachaAlotel n akpifela tou Teplexoévou, aAld OAeg ot
SNAWOELC, oL TTANPodOpIEG KAl Ol CUCTATELG O€ aUTO To £yypado Sev amoteAolv Kavevog iboug eyyonan, pnti fj CUVENAyOUEVN.

A berendezés telepitése el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a felhasznaldi kézikényvet, hogy megismerje a termékinformaciokat és a biztonsagi
ovintézkedéseket. A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a jelen dokumentumban és a felhasznaléi kézikonyvben meghatarozott tarolasi, szallitasi, telepitési
és hasznalati utasitasok be nem tartasa miatt bekovetkezett késziilékkarokra. Olvassa be a berendezésen taldlhaté QR-kddot a felhasznaldi kézikdnyv és a
biztonsagi dvintézkedések megtekintéséhez. A dokumentumban kozolt adatok elézetes értesités nélkiil valtozhatnak. A dokumentum elkészitésekor mindent
megtettiink annak érdekében, hogy biztositsuk a benne foglaltak pontossagat, azonban a dokumentumban szerepld kijelentések, informacidk és ajanlasok nem
mindsilnek kozvetlen vagy kozvetett garancianak.

Pirms iekartas uzstadiSanas rapigi izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu, lai iepazitos ar informaciju par produktu un droSibas pasakumiem. Produkta garantija
neattiecas uz iekartas bojajumiem, kas radusies, neievérojot Saja dokumenta un lietotaja rokasgramata noraditos glabasanas, transportésanas,
uzstadisanas un lieto3anas noradijumus. Skenéjiet QR kodu uz iekartas, lai apskatitu lietotdja rokasgramatu un dro3ibas noradijumus. Saja dokumenta ietverta
informacija var tikt mainita bez iepriek3éja bridinajuma. Sagatavojot So dokumentu, ir darits viss iespéjamais, lai nodrosinatu ta satura precizitati, tomér Saja
dokumenta ietvertie pazinojumi, informacija un ieteikumi nav uzskatami ne par kada veida garantiju — ne tieSu, ne izrieto3u.

Prie§ montuodami jranga, atidZiai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcija, kad susipaZintuméte su informacija apie gaminj ir saugos priemonémis. Produkto
garantija neapima jrangos pazZeidimy, atsiradusiy nesilaikant Siame dokumente ir naudojimo instrukcijoje nurodyty laikymo, transportavimo,
montavimo ir naudojimo nurodymy. Nuskaitykite ant jrenginio esantj QR koda, kad perZidirétuméte naudojimo instrukcija ir saugos priemones. Siame
dokumente pateikta informacija gali bati kei¢iama nejspéjus. Rengiant §j dokumenta, visomis iSgalémis stengtasi uZtikrinti jo turinio tiksluma, taciau né vienas
pareiskimas, informacija ir rekomendacija Siame dokumente nereiskia jokios aiskiai iSreikStos arba numanomos garantijos.

MNpen MOHTMpaHETO Ha ONpemMaTta, BHUMATENIHO NPOYMTajTe ro MPUPAUYHMKOT 32 KOPUCHMLM 32 AA Ce 3ano3HaeTe co MHGopMaLMuUTe 3a NPOU3BOAOT U
6e36eqHOCHMTE MepKM Ha npeTnasnueocT. FapaHuuMjaTa 3a NPOM3BOAOT He NOKPUBA OLUTETYBak-e Ha OnpeMaTa NpeAuU3BUKaHa NOPaAM HENpUAPXKYBake
[0 HAaCOKMTE 3a CKNagupare, MPeHoC, MOHTUPaHe M KOPUCTEH:E LUTO Ce HAaBEeAEeHU BO OBOj AOKYMEHT U BO MPUPAUYHMKOT 32 KOpUCHUUM. CKeHUpajTe ro
QR-KOAOT Ha onpemarta 3a Aa ro nperneaarte NPUPaYHUKOT 3a KOPUCHULM U Be36eAHOCHWUTE MepKW Ha NPeTNasnuBoCT. MIHopMaLmuTe BO 0BOj AOKYMEHT
MoXxe Aa 6uaat usmeHeTy 6e3 NpeTxoAHa HajaBa. HampaBeHw ce cuTe Hanopw npu MoArotToBkaTa Ha OBOj AOKYMEHT 3a [ja Ce OCUTypU TOYHOCTa Ha
COAPXMHATA, HO CUTE M3jaBu, MHDOPMALIMM U NPeNopakyu BO 0BOj AOKYMEHT He NpeTCTaByBaaT HUKaKBa rapaHumja, u3peyHa unv nocpegHa.

Prije montiranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicko uputstvo da biste se upoznali sa informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama bezbjednosti. Garancija
ovog proizvoda ne pokriva oStec¢enja opreme koja nastanu uslijed nepostovanja smjernica za skladistenje, transport, ugradnju i koriS¢enje, koje su
navedene u ovom dokumentu i uputstvu za korisnike. Skenirajte QR kdod koji se nalazi na opremi da pregledate uputstvo za korisnike i mjere bezbjednosti.
Informacije u ovom dokumentu podlijeZu promjeni bez prethodne najave. Prilikom pripreme ovog dokumenta uloZeni su svi napori kako bi se obezbijedila
tacnost sadrzaja, no nijedna izjava, informacija ili preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja garanciju bilo koje vrste, ni eksplicitnu ni implicitnu.
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ATIAITAOELG £YKATAOTAONG Montavimo reikalavimai

Telepitési kovetelmények BapaHba 38 MOHTMpakse
Uzstadisanas prasibas Zahtjevi za montazu

> 300 mm

<15°
- 425 mm

365 mm

376.5 mm =350 mm > 350 mm
-— - .

O ®
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Eykatdotaon tng OUOKEUNG Jrenginio montavimas
2 A késziilék telepitése MoHTuparse Ha ypeaoT
lerices uzstadisana MontaZa uredaja




Mpostolpaocia £vog kaAwdiov PE Apsauginio jZeminimo kabelio paruoSimas

PE-kabel el6készitése MoproTtBete PE-kaben
PE kabela sagatavosana Priprema PE kabla
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Mpostolpacia kaAwsdiwv DC Nuolatinés srovés kabeliy paruosimas
4 Az egyenaramu kabelek el6készitése MoproTByBaHe Ha Kabnute 3a e4HOHACOYHA CTpyja
Lidzstravas kabelu sagatavosana Priprema kablova za jednosmjernu struju

XpNOLHOTIOOTE ToUG BETIKOUE KAl apvnTIKoUG LETAAAIKOUG aKPOSEKTEG Kal TOUG aUVEETHouG DC Ttou apéxovial Pe ToV aviloTpodéa.
Hasznalja az inverterhez tartozé pozitiv és negativ fémpdlusokat és egyenaramu csatlakozékat.
Izmantojiet pozitivas un negativas metala spailes un lidzstravas savienotajus, kas tiek piegadati kopa ar invertoru.

Naudokite teigiamus ir neigiamus metalinius gnybtus ir nuolatinés srovés jungtis, pateiktus kartu su jtampos keitikliu.

HEEHA

KopwucTeTe rv nO3UTUBHUTE U HEFraTUBHUTE METaNTHW TEPMUHANN U MPUKITYYOLM 3@ €AHOHACOUYHa Cprja LUTO Ce A0CTaBEHU CO UHBEPTEPOT.

Koristite pozitivne i negativne metalne terminale i konektore za jednosmjernu struju koji su isporuceni sa inverterom.
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Mpoetopacia evog kaAwdiouv AC Kintamosios srovés kabelio paruosimas

AC-kabel elékészitése MoaroTByBare Kaben 3a HaM3MeHUYHa CcTpyja
Mainstravas kabela sagatavoSana Priprema kabla za naizmjeni€nu struju

A A

@ Mnv ouvdéete poprtia petagd tov avucrpoq)éa kat tou Stakorn AC Tou cuvdéetal amevbeiag otov avucrpo<bs’a Alaq)opstmd o Slakéntnc urtopei va kdvel kata
AaBog andlevén. @ Eav xpnotporoteitat Slakomng AC pe ripoSiaypadég pn oupBatég e Ta ToTKA TTPOTUTIA, TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG I TIG CUOTATELS TG Huawei, 0 Slakomng
evoéxetal va punv anavapyonotn@st gykaipwg oe Tepimtwon egapécewy, pokalwviag ooPapég PAAReC. (3 Kabe avuotpodéag mpémel va givat a&on)\lousvoq pe
Slakortn €£65ou AC. Agv pmopoUv va ouvdeBouv TIoAAoi avtiotpodeig otov iSlo Siakdmn e§d6dou AC. @) MNa va diacdalioete 6Tt 0 avuotpodéag Hmopei va
amoouvdebei pe aopdiela amd o diktuo nAektpoddtnong oe mepintwon e€aipeang, ouvdéate évav diakdm AC otnv mAeupd AC tou avtiotpodéa. ETéSte évav
katdAAnAo Stakortn AC cUpdwva HE Ta TOTIKA Blopnxavikd pdtura Kat Toug Kavoviopoug.

1) Ne csatlakoztasson fogyasztét az inverter és a kdzvetleniil az inverterhez csatlakozé AC-kapcsol6 kézé. Ellenkezd esetben a kapcsold tévedésbél kioldédhat. @ Ha a helyi
szabvanyokat, elSirdsokat vagy a Huawei ajanlasait meghaladé specifikaciéjui AC-kapcsoldt hasznal, eléfordulhat, hogy a kapcsold kivételes esetekben nem kapcsol ki idében,
ami sulyos hibakat okozhat. (3) Minden invertert fel kell szerelni egy kimeneti AC-kapcsoléval. Tébb inverter nem csatlakozhat ugyanahhoz a kimeneti AC-kapcsol6hoz. @)
Annak érdekében, hogy az invertert kivételes esetben biztonsagosan le lehessen valasztani az elektromos halézatrél, csatlakoztasson egy AC-kapcsolét az inverter AC-
oldaldra. Vélassza ki a megfeleld AC-kapcsolét a helyi ipari szabvanyoknak és eldirdsoknak megfeleléen.

(1) Nepievienojiet slodzes starp invertoru un mainstravas slédzi, kas tiesi savienots ar invertoru. Pretéja gadijuma slédzis var kladaini atslégties. (2) Ja mainstravas slédzis tiek
izmantots ar specifikacijam, kas parsniedz vietéjos standartus, noteikumus vai Huawei ieteikumus, iznémuma gadijuma slédzis var neizslégties savlaicigi, izraisot nopietnus
bojajumus. (3 Katram invertoram jabat aprikotam ar mainstravas izejas slédzi. Vairakus invertorus nevar savienot ar to pasu mainstravas izejas slédzi. @ Lai nodrosinatu, ka
invertoru var dro3i atvienot no elektrotikla, ja rodas iznémumsituacija, pieslédziet mainstravas slédzi invertora mainstravas puse. Izvélieties piemérotu mainstravas slédzi
saskana ar vietéjiem nozares standartiem un noteikumiem.

@) Tarp jtampos keitiklio ir kintamosios srovés jungiklio, tiesiogiai jungiamo prie jtampos keitiklio, neprijunkite apkrovy. Priesingu atveju jungiklis gali per klaida suveikti.

) Jei kintamosios srovés jungiklis naudojamas su specifikacijomis, neatitinkanciomis vietiniy standarty, taisykliy ar ,Huawei" rekomendacijy, iSimties atveju jungiklis gali

laiku neiSsijungti ir sukelti rimty gedimuy. (3 Kiekvienas jtampos keitiklis turi turéti kintamosios srovés iSvesties jungiklj. Keli jtampos keitikliai negali prisijungti prie to

paties kintamosios srovés idvesties jungiklio. @ Norédami uZtikrinti saugy keitiklio atjungima nuo elektros tinklo, kai jvyksta idimtis, prijunkite kintamosios srovés jungiklj
prie jtampos keitiklio kintamosios srovés pusés. Pasirinkite tinkama kintamosios srovés jungiklj pagal vietinius pramonés standartus ir taisykles.

A @ He nospsysajte noTpoLuyBaun nomery MHBEPTEPOT M NPEKUHYBAYOT 33 HAU3MEHMUHA CTPYja LITO ANPEKTHO Ce MOBP3yBa CO NHBEPTEPOT. BO CIPOTUBHO, MPeKMHYBaUOT
MOXe Aa Ce akTMBMpA MO rpeLKka. (2) AKO ce KOPUCTW NPeK1HyBay 3a HaM3MEHWYHa CTpyja WTO HE € BO COrMTacHOCT CO /IOKA/IHUTE CTaHAAPAM, NPOMNMCK WA NPenopakuTe of,
Huawei, NpeknHYBauOT MOXeE Aa He Ce UCK/Y4Yn HaBpeMe BO ClyYaj Ha rpeLuKa, o LUTO Ke HacTaHaT cepuosHu aedektu. (3) Cekoj MHBEpTEp Mopa Aa 6uae onpeMeH co
NpeKMHyBaY 3a 13/1e3 Ha Hau3MeHWYHa cTpyja. MoBeKe MHBEPTEPU He MOXaT Aa 6UAAT NOBP3aHU Ha UCTUOT NPEKMHYBAY 3a W3M1e3Ha Hau3MeHnYHa cTpyja. @ 3a ga 6ugete
CUTYpHU JeKa MHBEPTEPOT MOXe 6e36e4HO Aa Ce UCKITyUM Of, eNeKTPUUHATA MPEXa Kora Ke e Cllyum rpeLuka, MoBp3eTe NpekMHyBay 3a Hau3MeHUYHa CTpyja co cTpaHaTa 3a
Han3MeHWYHa CTpyja Ha UHBepTepoT. M136epeTe coofBeTEH NPeKMHYBaY Ha HaW3MeHWYHa CTpyja BO COrMACHOCT CO NOKaNHUTe CTaHAAPAM U NPOMNUCK BO UHAYyCTpUjaTa.

[dN[;} 1) Nemojte povezivati potrodace izmedu invertera i prekidata naizmjeni¢ne struje koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida& moze greskom da se aktivira.
(2) Ako se prekidac¢ naizmjenicne struje koristi sa specifikacijama razli¢itim od lokalnih standarda, propisa ili preporuka kompanije Huawei, moZda se nece blagovremeno
iskljuciti u vanrednim situacijama, 3to moZe da dovede do ozbiljnih kvarova. (3) Svaki inverter mora da ima prekida¢ za izlaz naizmjeni¢ne struje. Ne smije se povezivati vise
invertera na isti prekida¢ za izlaz naizmjenicne struje. @ Da biste omogucili bezbjedno iskljucivanje invertera sa elektroenergetske mreZe u vanrednim situacijama, poveZite

prekidac¢ naizmjenicne struje na naizmjenicnu stranu invertera. Izaberite odgovarajuci prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje u skladu sa lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.

46




N

Stolxeio Meprypaodn OVOMAOTIKN Taon OvopaoTiké pevpa
3K:25A  3.68K:25A
Awakorng AC Juviotdtal: Lovodaotkog SLakOTTNG KUKAwatog AC > 250V AC 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5K:i32 A 6K 32A
Osszetevé Leiras Névleges fesziiltség Névleges aramerésség
3K:25A  3.68K: 25 A
AC-kapcsold Ajanlott: egyfazisi AC aramkdri megszakité > 250V AC 4K:32 A 46K:32A
5K:i32 A 6K 32A
Komponents Apraksts Nominalais spriegums Nominala jauda
3K:25A 368K 25A
Mainstravas slédzis leteicams: vienfazes mainstravas jaudas slédzis 2250V AC 4K:32 A 46K:32A
5K:32 A 6K 32A
Sudétiné dalis Aprasymas Vardiné jtampa Vardiné srové
) ) o - ) 3K:25A 368K 25A
Kln.tafnosps. Rekomen@umama: v!enfaZ|s km.ta.mosms > 250V AC 4K:32 A 46K 32 A
srovés jungiklis srovés grandinés pertraukiklis 5K:32 A 6K 32 A
KomnoHeHTa Onuc HomuHaneH HanoH HomuHanHa ctpyja
[MpekunHyBauy 3a MpenopayaHo: egHodaseH aBTOMaTCKu 3K:25A 368K 25 A
Hau3MeHnYHa cTpyja npeKnHyBauy '3a Hau3MeHWyYHa cTpyja 2250 VAC AK32A 46K 32A
5K:32 A 6K:32A
Komponenta Opis Nominalni napon Nominalna struja
CNR prekidaé 3K:25A  3.68K: 25 A

naizmjenicne struje

Preporuceno: jednofazni osigurac za naizmjenic¢nu struju

2250V AC

4K:32 A 46K:32A
5Ki32A 6K 32A
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ATIOYUUVWOTE Ta OTpWHATA HOVWONG Tou KaAwdiou oxVog e§660u AC KaTd TO CUVICTWHEVO UAKOG (17-19 mm) kat odi&te Toug aywyolq Twv KAAWSIWY HE Toug
TIAPEXOUEVOUG AKPOSEKTEG AKpou KaAwdiou. BeBalwbeite 6Tt o1 akpodékteg akpou kaAwdiou Bpiokovtal MANpwWE Héoa ota onueia el0aywyng Tou aywyou. Zdite toug
aywyoug Twv KaAwdiwv pe portr 2,8-3,2 N-m. AladopeTikd, N OUOKEUH UTopel va pnv Aeltoupyei cwotd 1) va kataotpadei katd tn Aettoupyia.

Bontsa ki az AC kimeneti tapkabel szigetelSrétegeit az ajanlott hosszban (17-19 mm), majd krimpelje 6ssze a kabelvezetSket a mellékelt kabelvég-csatlakozdkkal. Gy6z6djon
meg arrdl, hogy a kabelvég-csatlakozdk teljesen a vezetd behelyezési pontjain belll legyenek. Hizza meg a kabelvezet6ket 2,8-3,2 N m nyomatékkal. Ellenkez6 esetben a
készllék nem m(ikodik megfeleléen, vagy m(ikodés kdzben megsériilhet.

Nonemiet mainstravas izejas stravas kabela izolacijas slanus ieteicamaja garuma (17-19 mm) un savelciet kabela dzislas ar piegadatajam kabela gala spailém. Parliecinieties,
ka auklas gala spailes ir pilniba ievietotas vadu ievietosanas vietas. Pievelciet kabelu vadus ar griezes momentu 2,8-3,2 N-m. Preté&ja gadijuma ierice var nedarboties pareizi
vai darbibas laika tikt bojata.

Nuimkite rekomenduojamo ilgio (17-19 mm) kintamosios srovés iSvesties maitinimo kabelio izoliacinius sluoksnius ir uzspauskite kabelio laidininkus ant pateikty laido
galiniy gnybtuy. Jsitikinkite, kad laido galiniai gnybtai yra visiskai laidininko jterpimo vietose. Kabelio laidininkus priverzkite 2,8-3,2 N-m sukimo momentu. PrieSingu atveju
irenginys gali tinkamai neveikti arba gali bati paZeistas veikimo metu.

W3nyneTe rv cnoeeuTe 3a M3onaumja Ha KabesoT 3a HanojyBarbe 3a U3/1e3 Ha HaM3MEHWYHA CTpyja cropes npenopavaHarta gomkuHa (17-19 mm) u cnojre
CMpOBOAHULMTE Ha KabenoT Co KpajHUTe TEPMUHANM Ha [OCTAaBEHMOT Kaben. YBepeTe ce AeKa KpajHUTe TepMUHANM Ha KabenoT ce LienocHO BMETHATW BO TOUKWTE 3a
BMETHyBakbe CMPOBOAHMK. 3aTerHeTe rm CpoBOAHULMTE HA KabesioT co BPTeXeH MOMEHT of, 2,8-3,2 N-m. Bo CripoTUBHO, MOXHO € ypefoT Aa He paboTu NpaBUiHO UK 4a
Ce OWTEeTH BO TEKOT Ha paboTaTa.

Skinite izolacione slojeve sa izlaznog kabla za napajanje naizmjeni¢nom strujom u preporucenoj duZini (17-19 mm) stegnite provodnike kabla pomocu isporucenih krajnjih

terminala kabla. Krajnji terminali kabla moraju da budu da budu u potpunosti unutar mjesta za umetanje provodnika. Pricvrstite provodnike kablova obrtnim momentom od
2,8-3,2 N-m. Ako to ne uradite, uredaj mozda nece ispravno raditi ili se moZe ostetiti tokom rada.

N T N
. 3-4.6K: 4-6 mm2
' <65-75mm  5-6K:6 mm?
' |
1
1
1
1
1
1
.
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(@3 . / 2.8—3éN-m |




Mpoctolpacia kKaAwdiwv ornuatrog Signaliniy kabeliy paruoSimas
6 A jelkabelek el6készitése MoaroTtoBka Ha cUrHanHUTe Kabnu

Signala kabelu sagatavo3ana Priprema signalnih kablova

0 COM-1 RS485A1_INV 9 COM-3 DO_INV
9 COM-2 RS485B1_INV 9 COM-4 DO_INV_CGND

g SmartGuard
(1]
=

=T
L]

EMMA

9 @Cﬂ ‘ 4858 J ! 485B1
8@ g g@ﬁ e
OQ () @Qlﬁ _ﬁj@ @
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PE

I
SO
OO0

Avuotpodéag Metpntrig toxvog Mrnatapia Alakortng taxeiag anevepyoroinong/DRM
Inverter Teljesitménymérd Akkumulator Gyorsleéllitasi kapcsolé/DRM
Invertors Jaudas méritajs Akumulators Atras izsléganas slédzis/DRM
Jtampos keitiklis ~ Galios matuoklis Akumuliatorius ~ Greito i¥jungimo jungiklis / reagavimo |

" poreikj rezimas (DRM)

HCTPYMEHT 3a .

WHBepTep Meperbe MOKHOCT Batepuja MpeknHyBau 3a 6p30 ucknydysare/DRM
Inverter Mjerac snage Baterija Prekidac za brzo isklju¢ivanje / DRM




HA&eKTpIKEG OUVOEDELG
Elektromos csatlakozasok

Elektriskie savienojumi

T0vdeon kaAwdiwv onuartog
A jelkdbelek csatlakoztatdsa
Signala kabelu savieno$ana

Elektros jungtys
ENeKTpuuHu NoBp3yBaH-a
Elektri¢ni prikljucci

Signaliniy kabeliy prijungimas
TMoBp3yBakse CUrHanHm kabnu
Povezivanje signalnih kablova

Al >0vdeon kaAwdiwv Loxvog 1068ou DC
Bemeneti egyendramu tapkabelek csatlakoztatasa
(WA Lidzstravas ieejas baro3anas kabelu savieno3ana

[l Nuolatinés srovés jvesties maitinimo kabeliy prijungimas

BEEEHE
C

AECHPEVPEVEG OTTES
Fenntartott furatok
Rezervétie caurumi
Rezervuotos
kiaurymés
PesepBunpaHu otBopu

TomoBétnon kepaiag
Antenna telepitése
Antenas uzstadisana

Antenos jrengimas
MoHTuparse aHTeHa
Postavljanje antene

ANT

ANT

~N

ANT
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Y0vdeon kaAwdiwv pratapiag

Az akkumulatorkabelek csatlakoztatasa

Akumulatora kabelu savienoSana

Akumuliatoriaus kabeliy prijungimas

MoBp3yBare kabnu 3a GaTepuja

Povezivanje kablova baterije

S0v8ean kaAwdiou LoxVog e§660u AC
Kimeneti AC tapkabel csatlakoztatasa
Mainstravas izejas stravas kabela pieslégsana

Kintamosios srovés iSvesties maitinimo kabelio prijungimas

MoBp3yBakbe kaben 3a HaMojyBakbe 3a U3Me3Ha HaU3MeHNYHa CTpyja

LV

T

CEEEL:
(el Lol

CNR

—D

Eykatdotaon Smart Dongle

A Smart Dongle telepitése
Smart Dongle uzstadisana
»,Smart Dongle” diegimas

MoHTupare Smart Dongle

Instaliranje uredaja Smart Dongle

Y0vdeon kaAwdiou PE

PE-kabel csatlakoztatdsa

PE kabela savieno3ana

BEEEA

Apsauginio jZeminimo
kabelio prijungimas

H

MoBp3yBarbe PE-kaben

[éN[;} Povezivanje PE kabla

N
J

J
m

Epappoote xpwpa ) Adpete aAla pétpa mpootaasiag.
Vigyen fel festéket, vagy tegyen egyéb dvintézkedéseket.
Uzklajiet krasu vai veiciet citus aizsardzibas pasakumus.

Padenkite dazais arba imkités kity apsaugos priemoniy.

20
EEEEHE

HaHeceTe 60ja nnu npesemMeTe Apyru 3aLlUTUTHU MEPKU.

Nanesite boju ili preduzmite druge mjere predostroznosti.
J ~ J




Evepyomoinon kat 8éon og Aettoupyia Jjungimas ir paleidimas
Bekapcsolas és lizembe helyezés BknyuyBars-€e 1 nywTare Bo ynotpeba
Barosanas ieslégSana un nodo3ana ekspluatacija Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon

(2]
sl > @
@ @ O

p J J ) U )
N N
©éon oe Aettoupyia
Uzembe helyezés
Nodo3ana ekspluatacija Zapwate Tov kwSIKS QR yia 0dnyieg B£ong o Aertoupyia
Paleidimas Kal AAAeG Asttoupyiec.
MywTake Bo ynotpe6a Olvassa be a QR-kddot az lizembe helyezési utasitasokhoz

és egyéb mliveletekhez.

Pustanje u pogon ¥

/' Skenégjiet QR kodu, lai uzzinatu ekspluatacija nodosanas
lr o instrukcijas un citas darbibas.

-
b Norédami gauti eksploatacijos instrukcijas ir atlikti kitus
veiksmus, nuskaitykite QR koda.
CkeHvpajTe ro QR-KOAOT 3a ynaTcTBa 3a NyLiTakbe BO
| notpeba v Apyrv onepauuu.
> Al ynotp py! p
T - =t * :: L LY Skenirajte QR kdd za uputstva o pustanju u pogon i
EE LA U [= e | drugim operacijama.
FusionSolar App .
{3 EOLEL (1
L HHERESK App L )
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Les brukerhandboken ngye for a gjere deg kjent med produktinformasjonen og forholdsreglene for du installerer utstyret. Produktgarantien dekker
ikke utstyrsskade forarsaket av at man ikke har fulgt retningslinjene for oppbevaring, transport, installasjon og bruk i dette dokumentet og i
brukerhandboken. Skann QR-koden pa utstyret for & se brukerhandboken og forholdsreglene. Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten varsel. Ved
utarbeidelsen av dette dokumentet har vi s& langt som mulig forsgkt a sikre at innholdet er ngyaktig, men ingen av erklaeringene, opplysningene eller
anbefalingene i dokumentet utgjer noen form for uttrykt eller underforstatt garanti.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia 0 manual de utilizador com atencdo para se familiarizar com as informacg6es sobre o produto e as precaugées de
seguranca. A garantia do produto nao cobre danos do equipamento causados pelo incumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e utilizacdo especificadas neste documento e no manual de utilizador. Leia o cé6digo QR no equipamento para ver o manual de utilizador e as
precaucdes de seguranca. As informagdes constantes neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteracdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os esfor¢os na
preparacdo deste documento para garantir a precisdo do contetido. No entanto, nenhuma das declara¢des, informagdes ou recomendagdes neste documento
constitui algum tipo de garantia, seja expressa ou implicita.

nainte de a instala echipamentul, cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare pentru a va familiariza cu informatiile despre produs si cu masurile de
siguranta. Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele echipamentului cauzate de nerespectarea instructiunilor de depozitare, transport, instalare si
utilizare specificate in acest document si in manualul de utilizare. Scanati codul QR de pe echipament pentru a vedea manualul de utilizare si masurile
de siguranta. Informatiile din acest document pot fi modificate fara instiintare. La pregatirea acestui document au fost depuse toate eforturile astfel incat sa
se asigure acuratetea continutului, Tnsa enunturile, informatiile si recomandarile din acest document nu constituie nicio garantie de niciun fel, explicita sau
implicita.

MNpe UHCTanuparsa onpeme, NaX/bUBO NPOUYMTajTe KOPUCHUUKO YNYTCTBO Aa 6UCTe ce ynosHanm ca uHgopmaumjama o npomssoay U mepama
npepocTpoXxHocTU. FapaHumja npousBoaa He NokpuBa owTehere onpeme Npoy3poKOBaHO HEMOLUTOBaHKEM CMEPHUL,A 3a CKNaguULLTEHe, TPAHCMOPT,
MHCTanaumjy n ynotpe6y, Koje Cy HaBefeHe y 0BOM JOKYMEHTY U KOPUCHMUKOM ynyTcTBy. CkeHupajte QR kop Ha onpemu Aa 6ucte nperneaanv
KOPUCHUUKO YNYTCTBO M Mepe NpefoCTPOXHOCTU. IHcbopMaLyje y OBOM [OKYMEHTY Cy MOAMOXHE NpoMeHama 6e3 npeTxoAHor obaseLuTerba. Y npunpemu
OBOT [OKYMEHTA YUMHEHM Cy CBM HaMopu fa Ce OCUrypa TauHOCT cafapkaja, anv cBe usjase, MHcopMaLMje 1 NPenopyke y OBOM AOKYMEHTY He MpeAcTaBrbajy
rapaHuujy 6uno Koje BpCTe, U3pUUUTY UM NOLAPA3YMEBAHY.

Pred instalaciou zariadenia si pozorne precitajte pouZivatelsku prirucku, aby ste sa oboznamili s informaciami o produkte a bezpec¢nostnymi
opatreniami. Zaruka na produkt sa nevztahuje na poskodenie zariadenia spdsobené nedodrZanim pokynov na skladovanie, prepravu, instalaciu a
pouZivanie uvedenych v tomto dokumente a v pouZivatelskej prirucke. Ak chcete zobrazit pouZivatelski priru¢ku a bezpecnostné opatrenia, naskenujte kod
QR na zariadeni. Informacie v tomto dokumente sa mézu zmenit bez predchadzajliceho ozndmenia. Pocas pripravy tohto dokumentu bolo vynaloZené vietko
Gsilie na zabezpecenie presnosti jeho obsahu. Ziadne vyhlasenia, informdcie ani odportéania v tomto dokumente viak nepredstavuji zaruku Ziadneho druhu,
vyslovnl ani predpokladand.

Pred namestitvijo opreme natancno preberite uporabniski prirocnik, da pridobite informacije o izdelku in previdnostnih ukrepih. Garancija izdelka ne
krije poskodb opreme, ki nastanejo zaradi neupostevanja navodil o shranjevanju, prevazanju, namestitvi in uporabi, navedenih v tem dokumentu in
uporabniskem priro¢niku. Opti¢no preberite kodo QR na opremi, da si ogledate uporabniski priro¢nik in previdnostne ukrepe. Informacije v tem dokumentu
se lahko spremenijo brez obvestila. Pri pripravi tega dokumenta je bilo vloZenega veliko truda za zagotovitev natancnosti vsebine, vendar pa nobene izjave,
informacije in priporocila v tem dokumentu ne zagotavljajo nikakrSnega jamstva, izrecnega ali implicitnega.

54



Installasjonskrav
Requisitos de instalacdo
[ Cerinte de instalare

Yy

IS ﬁ%

|

y\

I

H B
365 mm Jl: 376.5 mm > 350 mm
B —————

3axTeBu 3a MHCTanaumjy

PoZiadavky na instalaciu

Zahteve glede namestitve

> 300 mm

- 425 mm

> 350 mm

O ®
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Installere enheten WHcTtanupame ypehaja
2 Instalacdo do dispositivo InStalacia zariadenia

[ Instalarea dispozitivului Namestitev naprave




Klargjere en PE-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3alITUTHOT y3eM/beHba

Preparacdo de um cabo PE Priprava ochranného uzemfiovacieho kabla
[Xe] Pregatirea unui cablu PE Priprava ozemljitvenega kabla

i

L+3 mm

10 mm?
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Klargjere DC-kabler MpunpemMa kabnoBa 3a jeAHOCMEPHY CTpYjy
4 Preparacdo dos cabos CC Priprava kablov jednosmerného pradu
X Pregatirea cablurilor de CC Priprava kablov na enosmerni tok

M Brukde positive og negative metallhylsene og DC-stepslene som felger med omformeren.

Utilize os terminais metalicos positivo e negativo e os conectores CC fornecidos com o inversor.

[& Utilizati bornele metalice pozitive si negative si conectorii CC livrati cu invertorul.

Kopuctute no3uTvBHE M HEeraTMBHE MeTanHe TepMUHare U KOHEKTope 3a je4HOCMepHY CTPYjy KOju Ce UCnopyuyjy ca MHBEPTOPOM.
Pouzite kladné a zaporné kovové svorky a konektory jednosmerného pridu dodané s menicom.

Uporabite negativni in pozitivni kovinski terminal ter priklju¢ke na enosmerni tok, priloZzene pretvorniku.

- \ @ \ @




M3 Klargjore en AC-kabel Mpunpema kabna 3a HAU3MEHUUHY CTPYjy

Preparagdo de um cabo CA Priprava kabla striedavého pradu
[ Pregatirea unui cablu AC Priprava kabla na izmenicni tok

A A

(1 Ikke koble sammen belastninger mellom omformeren og AC-bryteren som kobles direkte til omformeren. Ellers kan bryteren sl&s av ved en feil. 2) Hvis det brukes en
AC-bryter med spesifikasjoner som ligger utenfor lokale standarder, forskrifter eller Huaweis anbefalinger, kan det hende at bryteren ikke klarer & sla seg av til rett tid ved
unntak, noe som kan forarsake alvorlige feil. 3 Hver omformer ma vaere utstyrt med en AC-utgangsbryter. Flere omformere kan ikke koble til samme AC-utgangsbryter.
@) For & serge for at omformeren kan kobles trygt fra stremnettet nar et unntak oppstar kobler du en AC-bryter til AC-siden av omformeren. Velg en passende AC-bryter i
samsvar med lokale standarder og forskrifter i bransjen.

() N&o ligue cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor de CA que se liga diretamente ao inversor. Caso contrario, o interruptor pode ser acionado por engano. 2) Se for
utilizado um interruptor de CA com especificagcdes que vao além dos padrdes locais, dos regulamentos ou das recomendac¢des da Huawei, o interrutor pode ndo se
desligar atempadamente em caso de excegdes, causando falhas graves. (3) Cada inversor deve estar equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Ndo ligue varios
inversores ao mesmo interruptor de saida CA. 4) Para assegurar que o inversor pode ser desligado em seguranca da rede elétrica quando ocorre uma excegdo, ligue um
interruptor de CA ao lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor de CA adequado conforme as normas e os regulamentos locais do setor.

(1 Nu conectati consumatori intre invertor si comutatorul CA care se conecteaza direct la invertor. In caz contrar, comutatorul se poate declansa din greseala. (2) Daca se
foloseste un comutator CA cu specificatii care nu respecta standardele locale, reglementdrile sau recomandarile Huawei, este posibil ca acesta sa nu intrerupa curentul in
timp util in cazul unor exceptii, provocand defectiuni grave. (3) Fiecare invertor trebuie sa fie echipat cu un comutator CA de iesire. Nu se pot conecta mai multe invertoare
la acelasi comutator CA de iesire. 4) Pentru a va asigura ca invertorul poate fi deconectat in sigurantd de la reteaua de alimentare atunci cadnd apare o exceptie, conectati
un comutator CA la partea CA a invertorului. Selectati un comutator CA adecvat, in conformitate cu standardele si reglementarile locale ale industriei.

(1) HemojTe noee3uBaTh notpoluaye usMehy MHBEPTOPa U NpeknaaYa 3a HaU3MEHWYHY CTPYjy KOjU Ce AMPEKTHO MOBe3yje Ha UHBEPTOP. Y CYNpOTHOM, MPEKUAAY MOXe
rpeLLKoM Ja ce akTuBMpa. (2) Ako ce Npeknaay 3a HaM3MeHWYHY CTPYjy KOpPUCTY ca cneuudukaLmjamMa Koje npeBasunase nokanHe cTaHAapAe, Nponuce Unu npenopyke
KoMnaHuje Huawei, npekngay Moxaa Hehe ycneTu Aa ce UCKIbyuu Ha BPeMe Y Crlyuajy U3y3eTaka, LUTO MOXKE Aa 13a30Be 036urbHe kBapose. (3) CBakM MHBEPTOP Mopa Aa
6ynie ONpeM/beH U3Ma3HUM MPeKUAAYEM 3a Hau3MeHUUHY CTPYjy. Ha UCTU n3nasHu npekuaay 3a HaU3MeHWUYHy CTpyjy He MOXe Aa ce MoBexXe BuLie uHBepTopa. @) [a 6u
ce ocurypasno ja uHeepTop Moxe 6e36eHO Aa Ce UCK/byun U3 enekTpuUHe Mpexe Kaga Aofie 4o u3yseTka, NOBeXWUTE NpeknaaY 3a Hau3MeHWYHy CTPYjy Ha CTpaHy
MHBEPTOPa 3a Hau3MeHUYHy CTpyjy. V3abepuTe oaroBapajyhu npekvnaay 3a Hau3MeHWYHy CTpyjy y CKnafy ca okKanHUM MHAYCTPUjCKUM CTaHAApAUMMA U Npornucrma.

(1) Nepripajajte zataZze medzi menic a prepinac striedavého prudu, ktory sa priamo pripaja k menicu. V opaénom pripade méze dojst k chybnému vypnutiu prepinaca.
(2) Ak sa pouZije prepinac striedavého prudu so Specifikaciami nad ramec miestnych noriem, predpisov alebo odporicani spolo¢nosti Huawei, prepinac sa v pripade
mimoriadne] udalosti nemusi v¢as vypnat, o méZe spdsobit vaznu poruchu. (3) Kazdy meni¢ musi byt vybaveny prepinatom vystupu striedavého pridu. Viacero
menicov sa nemdze pripojit k tomu istému prepinacu vystupu striedavého pridu. @) Aby ste zabezpeili bezpeéné odpojenie menica od elektrickej siete v pripade, Ze
nastane mimoriadna udalost, pripojte prepinac striedavého pridu na stranu striedavého pridu menica. Zvolte vhodny prepinac striedavého pradu v sdlade s miestnymi
priemyselnymi normami a predpismi.

(1) Ne priklju¢ujte obremenitev med pretvornikom in stikalom izmeni¢nega toka, ki je neposredno povezano s pretvornikom. Sicer se stikalo lahko nehote preklopi. @ Ce
uporabljate stikalo izmeni¢nega toka s specifikacijami, ki niso v skladu z lokalnimi standardi, predpisi ali priporocili druzbe Huawei, se stikalo v nenavadnih primerih morda
ne bo izklopilo v ustreznem &asu, kar lahko povzroti resne okvare. (3) Vsak pretvornik mora biti opremljen z izhodnim stikalom izmeni¢nega toka. Ni mogoce prikljuciti ve¢
pretvornikov na isto izhodno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka. @) Za zagotavljanje varne izkljutitve pretvornika od omreZnega napajanja v nenavadnih primerih, prikljutite stikalo
izmenicnega toka na stran pretvornika z izmeni¢nim tokom. Izberite ustrezno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka v skladu z lokalnimi industrijskimi standardi in predpisi.
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Komponent Beskrivelse Merkespenning Merkestrom
3Ki25A  3.68K:25 A
AC-bryter Anbefalt: enfaset AC-automatsikring 2250V AC 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5K:i32 A 6K 32A
Componente Descri¢do Tensdo nominal | Corrente nominal
PT-PT 3Ki25A  3.68K:25A
Interruptor de CA Recomendacao: disjuntor CA monofasico 2250V CA 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5K:i32 A 6Ki32A
Componenta Descriere Tensiune nominald | Curent nominal
RO 3K:25A 368K 25A
Comutator CA Recomandat: disjunctor CA monofazat >250V CA 4K:32 A 46K 32A
5K:32A 6K 32A
KomnoHeHTa Onwuc Ha3uBHKM HanoH Ha3uBHa cTpyja
Mpeknpay 3a MpenopyueHo: jeaHodasHU CTPYjHU Npekuaay > 250V AC 2& gg 2 igiKésAA
Han3MeHUUHy CTpyjy Han3MeHWYHe cTpyje 5K:32 A 6K:32 A
Komponent Popis Menovité napdtie Menovity prad
3K:25A 368K 25A
Prepinac striedavého pradu Odporucané: jednofazovy istic striedavého pradu > 250V AC 4K:32 A 46K:32A
5K:32A 6K 32A
Sestavni del Opis Nazivna napetost Nazivni tok
3K:25A 368K 25 A
Stikalo izmeni¢nega toka Priporoceno: enofazni odklopnik tokokroga na izmenicni tok > 250V AC AK:32 A 46K 32A
5K:32A 6K 32A
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m Fjern isolasjonslagene pa AC-utgangskabelen med anbefalt lengde (17-19 mm) og klem kabellederne med de medfelgende endehylsene. Serg for at endehylsene er helt
inne i lederinnferingspunktene. Stram kabellederne til et dreiemoment pé 2,8-3,2 N-m. Huvis ikke, kan det hende at enheten ikke kjerer slik den skal eller at den skades
under bruk.

(MBIl Remova as camadas de isolamento do cabo de alimentacédo de saida CA com o comprimento recomendado (17-19 mm) e crave os condutores do cabo com os terminais
do cabo fornecido. Certifique-se de que os condutores do cabo estdo totalmente inseridos nos pontos de inser¢do dos condutores. Aperte os condutores dos cabos com um
bindrio de aperto de 2,8-3,2 N-m. Caso contrario, o dispositivo pode ndo funcionar corretamente ou ser danificado durante o funcionamento.

m Tndepartati straturile izolatoare ale cablului electric CA de iesire pe lungimea recomandat& (17 - 19 mm) si sertizati conductorii din cablu la bornele de capét livrate.
Asigurati-va ca bornele de capat se afld complet n interiorul punctelor de inserare a conductorilor. Strangeti conductorii cablurilor la un cuplu de 2,8 - 3,2 N-m. In caz
contrar, dispozitivul ar putea sa nu functioneze corect sau sa fie deteriorat in timpul functionarii.

(%]
el

CKMHUWTe M30MaLUMoHe cfojeBe M3nasHor kabna 3a Hanajake HaM3MEeHUYHOM CTPYjOM 3a npenopyyeHy AyxuHy (17-19 mMM) 1 KpumnyjTe NpoBoAHMKe Kabna ca
MCMOopyYeHUM 3aBPLIHUM TepMUHaniMa kabna. OcurypajTe Aa ce 3aBpLUHM TepMUHanK Kabna y NOTNYHOCTW Hanase yHyTap Tayaka yMeTara NpoBOJHMKa. 3aTerHute
npoBoAHuKe kabna MOMeHTOM of 2,8-3,2 N-m. Y cynpoTHoM, ypehaj Moxaa Hehe NpaBUIHO pafuTV UMK ce MOXe OLITETUTK TOKOM paja.

1%}
=

Odstrafite izolaéné vrstvy napéjacieho kabla vystupu striedavého pridu o odportcant dizku (17 - 19 mm) a vodice kabla zakrimpujte dodanymi koncovkami kabla.
Zabezpecte, aby koncové svorky kéabla boli Gplne vo vnutri bodov vloZenia vodicov. Vodice kdbla utiahnite momentom 2,8 - 3,2 N-m. V opa¢nom pripade mdze dojst k
nespravnemu chodu zariadenia alebo k jeho poskodeniu pocas prevadzky.

H

S Odstranite priporoceno dolZino (17-19 mm) izolacijske plasti izhodnega napajalnega kabla na izmenicni tok in upognite prevodnike v kablu s priloZenimi upognjenimi
kon¢nimi terminali. Preverite, ali so upognjeni konéni terminali v celoti v tockah vstavljanja prevodnikov. Zategnite prevodnike v kablu z navorom 2,8-3,2 N-m. Sicer se
lahko zgodi, da naprava ne bo pravilno delovala ali se bo med delovanjem poskodovala.
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Klargjere signalkabler Mpunpema curHanHux kabnosa
6 Preparacdo dos cabos de sinal Priprava signalnych kablov

[ Pregatirea cablurilor de semnal Priprava signalnih kablov

0 COM-1 RS485A1_INV 9 COM-3 DO_INV
9 COM-2 RS485B1_INV 9 COM-4 DO_INV_CGND
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_____________ % DB  omformer Stremmaler Batteri Rask utkoblingsbryter/DRM :
E Inversor Medidor de poténcia Bateria Interruptor de paragem rapida/DRM :
—Z. , m Invertor Contor electric Baterie Comutator de oprire rapidd/DRM :
— X WHBepTop Mepau cHare batepuja Mpeknpay 3a 6p30 nckbyunBarbe/DRM :

E Meni¢ Merat vykonu Batéria Prepina¢ rychleho vypnutia/DRM :

E Pretvornik Merilnik mogi Baterija Stikalo za hiter izklop/natini DRM )

_________________________________________________________________________________________



7 Elektriske tilkoblinger EnekTpuuHe Bese

ARal Ligaces elétricas Elektrické pripojky

X8 Conexiunile electrice Elektricne povezave
M Koble til signalkabler MoBe3nBarbe CUrHAMHUX KabrioBa B  installere en antenne WHcTanvparbe aHTeHe
Ligagdo dos cabos de sinal Pripojenie signalnych kablov Instalagdo de uma antena Indtalacia antény
8 Conectarea cablurilor de semnal Prikljucitev signalnih kablov [ Instalarea unei antene Namestitev antene

ANT ANT )

L)
]
>
=z
3

DB  Reserverte hull
Orificios reservados
&  Orificii rezervate
PesepsucaHe pyne
Rezervované otvory
Dodatni vhodi

DB  Koble til DC-inngangskabler

BN Ligacdo dos cabos de alimentagdo de entrada CC
g

Conectarea cablurilor electrice CC de intrare

MoBe3unBare ynasHux kabnosa 3a Hanajarbe
jeAHOCMEpPHOM CTpyjoM

Pripojenie napdjacich kablov jednosmerného vstupného pradu

Prikljucitev vhodnih kablov na enosmerni tok

E%}--.----.
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DB  Koble til batterikabler

Ligacdo dos cabos de bateria
Conectarea cablurilor bateriei
MoBe3uBar-e kabnosa 6aTepuje

Pripojenie kablov batérie

Prikljucitev kablov baterije

I  Koble til en AC-utgangskabel

Ligacdo de um cabo de alimentacdo de saida CA

[[8 Conectarea unui cablu electric CA de iesire

MoBe3uBarbe M3na3HoOr Kabna 3a Hanajakbe HaU3MEHUUYHOM CTpyjoM

Pripojenie napajacieho kabla vystupu striedavého pradu

Priklju¢itev izhodnega kabla na izmeni¢ni tok

7 —
7\

[ Installere Smart Dongle

Instalacdo do Smart Dongle

[X8 Instalarea Smart Dongle
WHcTanuparse ypehaja Smart Dongle
In3talacia Smart Dongle

Namestitev naprave Smart Dongle

Koble til en PE-kabel
ARl Ligacdo de um cabo PE
[T Conectarea unui cablu PE

lMoseaunsatbe kabna
3aLUTUTHOT y3eM/berba

Pripojenie ochranného
uzemnovacieho kébla

Priklju¢itev ozemljitvenega kabla

s N\

Pafer maling eller iverksett andre beskyttelsestiltak.
AN Aplique tinta ou tome outras medidas de protegdo.
[T8 Aplicati vopsea sau luati alte masuri de protectie.

HaHecuTe 60jy unv npepysmuTe apyre Mepe 3aLUTuTe.

Pouzite nater alebo prijmite iné ochranné opatrenia.
Nanesite barvo ali uporabite druge varnostne ukrepe.
(.




Oppstart og igangkjering
Ligacdo e colocacdo em funcionamento
[ Pornirea si punerea in functiune

YK/byumBakse U NyluTarbe y paj
Zapnutie a uvedenie do prevadzky
Vklop in zacetek uporabe

ﬁ \(i \(i 2
@ @ D 3 ngw
ﬁ 2% | @ @ O

m Igangkjering

AEdl Colocacdo em
funcionamento

[T Punerea in functiune

MywTarse y pas
Uvedenie do prevadzky
Zagon

N

Skann QR-koden for igangkjeringsinstruksjoner og
andre handlinger.

Leia o cédigo QR para obter instrugcdes de
colocacao em funcionamento e outras operacdes.

Scanati codul QR pentru instructiuni de punere in
functiune si alte operatiuni.

-
L i CkeHupajTe QR Kop 3a ynyTcTBa 3a MylTakbe y pag v
Apyre onepauuje.
Pokyny na uvedenie do prevadzky a dalSie operacie
ziskate naskenovanim koédu QR.
— r I Opticno preberite kodo QR za navodila za zacetek
EE [ O | uporabe in druge funkcije.
FusionSolar App e
L HHERESK App L
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Innan du installerar utrustningen ska du lasa anvdndarhandboken noggrant for att bekanta dig med produktinformationen och eventuella
sikerhetsatgarder. Produktgarantin técker inte skada pa utrustningen som uppstar pa grund av att riktlinjer avseende férvaring, transport, installation
och anvdndning i detta dokument och anvandarhandboken inte f6ljs. Du kan skanna QR-koden pa utrustningen fér att se anvandarhandboken och
sdkerhetsatgarderna. Informationen i detta dokument kan &ndras utan foéregdende varning. Malsattningen nar dokumentet skapades var att dess innehall ska
vara korrekt. Dock kan inga pastaenden, ingen information och inga rekommendationer i dokumentet garanteras pa nagot satt, uttalat eller outtalat.

Ekipman kurulumundan dnce iiriin bilgileri ve giivenlik 6nlemlerini 6grenmek igin kullanici kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede ve kullanici
kilavuzunda belirtilen depolama, tasima, kurulum ve kullanim talimatlarina uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan ekipman arizalari, iiriin garantisi
kapsaminda degildir. Ekipmanda yer alan kare kodu taratarak kullanici kilavuzunu ve giivenlik 6nlemlerini goriintiileyebilirsiniz. Bu belgede yer alan bilgiler
bildirimde bulunulmadan degistirilebilir. Bu belgenin hazirlanmasi sirasinda iceriginin dogru olmasi icin gerekli hassasiyet gosterilmistir ancak bu belgede yer
alan higbir ifade, bilgi ve 6neri acik veya zimni hicbir sekilde garanti icermemektedir.

Mepepn ycTaHOBNEHHAM 061agHaHHA YBaXKHO O03HaomTecs 3 iHcbopMaLiero Npo NpoAyKT i 3axoau 6e3neku B LiboMy Noci6HUKY. FapaHTia Ha NpoayKT He
NOLUMPIOETLCA Ha BUMAAKM MOLLKOA)KEHHS 06/1afHaHHA Yepe3 He,0TPUMaHHSA BKa3iBOK LL0A0 36epiraHHA, TPaHCNOPTYBaHHS, YCTaHOBJ/IEHHA Ta
BUKOPUCTaHHS, IKi HaBeAEHO B LibOMY AOKYMEHTI 4 NoCiGHUKY kopuctyBaua. 3ickaHyinTte QR-koa Ha obnagHaHHi, LWo6 nepernsiHyTM NoCiBHUK KopucTyBaya 1
iHcbopmaLito npo 3axoamn 6e3neku. IHopmaLLis B LibOMY AOKYMEHTI MOXe 3MiHtoBaTUCA 6e3 nonepemxeHHs. Mig vac NiarotyBaHHS Lboro fokymeHTa 6yno
[OKNafeHo BCiX 3ycunb Ans 3abesneyveHHst TOUHOCTI MOro BMICTY, NPOTe XOAHI TBepAXeHHS!, BiAOMOCTi UM pekoMeHAaLi, HaBeAeHi B LLbOMY AOKYMEHTI, He €
XoAHO (hOPMOIO rapaHTii, BUpaXKeHOi NPSIMO UM HeMpsMOo.
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365 mm

Installationskrav

Kurulum Gereksinimleri

BuMoru [0 BCTaHOBMEHHS

|

| JE 376.5 mm

> 300 mm

- 425 mm

—
B B E—

> 350 mm

O ®
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Installera enheten
Cihaz Kurulumu

YCTaHOB/MEHHS NPUCTPOIO




Forbereda en jordkabel
PE Kablosunu Hazirlama

MigrotyBaHHA Ka6ento i3 3aXMCHUM 3a3eMJIEHHAM

5 L+3 mm

10 mm?

~
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Forbereda likstromskablar
DC Kablolarini Hazirlama

MigrotyBaHHa ka6enie NOCTiIMHOro CTpymy
Anvand de positiva och negativa metallterminalerna och likstromskontakterna som féljer med vaxelriktaren.

invertérle birlikte verilen pozitif ve negatif metal terminalleri ve DC konektérlerini kullanin.

BukopucTOBYIMTE NO3UTUBHY 1 HEraTUBHY MeTaseBi knemu 1 3'€eAHyBaui NOCTIMHOMO CTPYMY, SIKi MOCTayatoThCs 3 iIHBEPTOPOM.

- \ @ \ @
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Férbereda en vaxelstromskabel
AC Kablosunu Hazirlama
MigrotyBaHHsA kabento 3MiHHOro CTpyMy

A A

(1) Anslut inte belastningar mellan vaxelriktaren och vaxelstromsbrytaren som ansluter direkt till véxelriktaren. Annars kan brytaren utlsas av misstag. 2 Om en
vaxelstromsbrytare anvénds med specifikationerna utéver lokala standarder, bestdmmelser eller Huaweis rekommendationer kan det hdnda att brytaren inte inaktiveras i ratt
tid vid undantag, vilket kan orsaka allvarliga fel. (3 Varje véxelriktare maste vara utrustad med en véxelstrémsbrytare fér utgang. Flera vaxelriktare kan inte anslutas till
samma véxelstréomsbrytare for utgdng. @) Fér att se till att véxelriktaren kan kopplas bort sékert fran kraftnatet nar ett undantag uppstér ska en véxelstrémsbrytare anslutas
till véxelriktarens vaxelstromssida. Valj en lamplig vaxelstrémsbrytare i enlighet med lokala branschstandarder och bestammelser.

() invertdr ile dogrudan invertére baglanan bir AC anahtari arasina yiik baglamayin. Aksi takdirde, anahtar yanlislikla atabilir. @ Yerel standartlarin, diizenlemelerin veya
Huaweti'in tavsiyelerinin 6tesinde teknik 6zelliklere sahip bir AC anahtari kullanilirsa anahtar istisnai durumlarda zamaninda kapanmayabilir ve ciddi arizalara neden olabilir.
(@ Her invertdr bir AC ¢ikis anahtarina sahip olmalidir. Birden fazla invertdr ayni AC ¢ikis anahtarina baglanamaz. @) Bir istisna meydana geldiginde invertoriin giig

sebekesiyle olan baglantisinin gtivenli bir sekilde kesilebilmesini saglamak igin invertériin AC tarafina bir AC anahtari baglayin. Yerel endstri standartlarina ve
diizenlemelerine uygun bir AC anahtari segin.

(1) He nigkntouaiite cnoXxusaui HAaBAaHTAKEHHS MK iHBEPTOPOM i NepeMuKayeM 3MiHHOTO CTPYMY, SIKui 6e3nocepeaHbo 3'€AHaHO 3 iHBEPTOPOM. [HaKLLe nepeMukay Moxe
MOMWU/IKOBO BUMMKATUCS. (2) IKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCSA NEPEMMUKAY 3MIHHOTO CTPYMY, XapaKTepPUCTUKM SIKOFO He BiAMoBiAaloTb MiCLEBUM CTaHAApTaM, HOpMaTUBaM abo
pekoMeHAaLisM Huawei, nepemMmkay MoXe He BUMWUKATUCS BUACHO B Pasi BUHUKHEHHS BUHSITKOBUX CUTYyaLLil, LLO CIPUYMHUTL CEPHO3HI HecrpaBHOCTI. (3) KoxeH iHBepTOp
060B'513K0BO NOTPiIGHO 061aA4HATU BUXIAHUM NepeMuKayvem 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy. He MOXHa NigKMUMTK Kinbka iHBEPTOPIB A0 OJHOMO BUXIAHOMO NepemMmnkaya 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy.
@) LLLo6 iHBepTOp MOXHa 6yN0 6e3MneyHo Bif'€AHATY Bif eNeKTPOMEPeXi B pasi BUHUKHEHHS BUHATKOBOI CUTYaLlii, NiAKIIOYITE NepeMmnKay 3MiHHOTO CTpYMy 3 60Ky 3MiHHOMO
CTpyMy iHBepTopa. Bubepitb nepemukay 3MiHHOroO CTPYMY, sIKWiA BiANOBIAA€E MiCLLEBUM rany3eBUM CTaHAApTaM i HOpMaTUBaM.
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Komponent

Beskrivning

Markspanning

Markstrom

Vaxelstromsbrytare

Rekommenderas: enfas vaxelstromsbrytare

2250V AC

3Ki25A 368K:25A 4K 32A
46K: 32 A 5K:32A 6K: 32 A

Bilesen

Aciklama

Nominal Gerilim

Nominal Akim

AC anahtari

Onerilen: tek fazli AC devre kesici

> 250V AC

3Ki25A  3.68Ki25A 4K:32A
46K:32A 5K 32A 6K: 32 A

KoMnoHeHT

Onuc

HomiHanbHa Hanpyra

HomiHanbHa cuna ctpymy

Mepemukau
3MiHHOrO CTpyMy

PekoMeHayeTbCs: oaHOa3HNM
aBTOMaTUYHWI BUMUKAY 3MIHHOFO CTPyMy

> 250 B 3MiHHOro CcTpymy

3Ki25A 368K:25A 4K 32A
46K:32A 5K:32A 6K: 32 A
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Skala av isoleringsskikten fér den utgdende vaxelstromskabeln enligt rekommenderad langd (17-19 mm) och krimpa kabelledarna med medféljande kabeldndar. Se till att
kabeldndarna &r helt inuti ledarens inféringspunkter. Dra at kabelledarna med ett vridmoment pa 2,8-3,2 N-m. Annars kan det hdnda att enheten inte fungerar korrekt eller att
den skadas under driften.

AC cikisi gli¢ kablosunun yalitim katmanlarini 6nerilen uzunlukta (17-19 mm) siyirin ve kablo iletkenlerini verilen kablo ucu terminalleri ile sikin. Kablo ucu terminallerinin
iletken ekleme noktalarinin tamamen icinde oldugundan emin olun. Kablo iletkenlerini 2,8-3,2 N-m torka kadar sikin. Aksi takdirde, cihaz dlizglin calismayabilir veya calisma
sirasinda hasar gorebilir.

3HiMiTb pekoMeHA0BaHy AOBXMHY i3onsauinHoro wapy (17-19 Mm) 3 BUXiAHOro Kabesnto XUBMEHHS! 3MiIHHOTO CTPYMY M O6TUCHITL XMW Kabento BTYNKOBUMU KabenbHUMMU
HaKOHeUHVKaMMK, L0 NMOCTauatoTbCs B KOMMNEKTI. NepekoHanTecs, Lo BTYKOBI Kabe/lbHi HAKOHEUHWKK MOBHICTIO PO3TaLLOBYIOTLCA BCepeAnHi po3'eMiB Ans Xun. 3aTarHiTe
po3'eMM 3 KPYTHUM MOMEHTOM 2,8-3,2 H-M. [HaKLLie NpUCTPiii MOXe MPaLOBATU HEHANIEXHUM YMHOM abo MOLLKOAMTUCS Mif Yac ekcryaTadii.

N T N
. 3-4.6K: 4-6 mm2
' <65-75mm  5-6K:6 mm?
' |
1
1
1
1
1
.
Y, . Y,
N\ N\
(@ / 28-3.2Nm
3mm
q J L cC
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Férbereda signalkablarna
6 Sinyal Kablolarinin Hazirlanmasi

MigrotyBaHHA cMrHanbHUX Kabenis

485B|/

485A -
485A ——

485B
Enable+

Enable-

@

PE

Al

Vaxelriktare
invertér

IHBepTOp

_________________________________________________________________________________________

0 COM-1 RS485A1_INV 9 COM-3 DO_INV
9 COM-2 RS485B1_INV 9 COM-4 DO_INV_CGND

®
=

SmartGuard

9]

=T
L]

1|

(B

Effektmatare
Glig olger

NiunnbHWK enekTpoeHeprii

@

Batteri
Pil

Axymynsartop

(D)

Snabbavstdngningsbrytare/DRM
Hizli kapatma anahtari/DRM

MepemuKay Ans WBWAKOTO BUMKHEHHS /
peXuUMU pearyBaHHs Ha monuT



Elanslutningar
Elektrik Baglantilar
EnekTpuuHi 3'egHaHHA

Ansluta signalkablar Installera en antenn
Sinyal Kablolarinin Baglanmasi Anten Takma
MigkntoUeHHa curHanbHMX kabenis YCTaHOBMEHHA aHTeHN

ANT

Reserverade hal
Ayrilmis Delikler
PesepeHi oTBOPYK

.

l ANT

Ansluta ing&ende likstrémskablar

DC Girisi Giig Kablolarinin Baglanmasi

b
|/\.'
O

MigkntoueHHs BXiAHWX KabeniB XXMBMEHHS MOCTIHOrO CTpyMy
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Ansluta batterikablar Ansluta en utgdende véxelstromskabel

Pil Kablolarinin Baglanmasi AC Cikisi Gli¢ Kablosunun Baglanmasi
MigkntoueHHs kabenis akymynsTopa MiaKNtOUYEHHS BUXiAHOrO Kabesnto XXUBMEHHS 3MiIHHOTO CTPyMy

T

2% I
% Ansluta en jordkabel
™ PE Kablosu Baglama
ENN—

MigknoueHHs kabenio i3
; 3aXMCHWM 333eM/IEHHAM

Installera Smart Dongle Applicera farg eller vidta andra skyddsatgarder.

Smart Dongle'in Takilmasi Boyama veya diger koruyucu énlemleri uygulayin.

YcraHoBeHHs Smart Dongle R HaHecitb chapby abo 3acTocyiiTe iHLIi 3ac061 3axuCTy.
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Start och driftsattning
Calistirma ve Devreye Alma
YBIMKHEHHSI 1 yBe,eHHS1 B eKCryaTauito

\ \ 2
= <:> ‘I' = = ;3@9
2% | @ @ O

Driftsattning
Devreye Alma

YBefeHHs B
ekcnnyaTauito

z

|'I’-
(
.E |
]
o Eie e QLN
!- r X - kn;_! - -
FusionSolar App , 1

HEHEEEHAR App )L

Skanna QR-koden fér driftsattningsinstruktioner och andra
atgarder.

| Devreye alma talimatlari ve diger islemler icin kare kodu
taratin.

3ickaHyiTe QR-KopA, Wo6 nepernsHyTV iHCTPYKLT LLLOAO
BBeZEHHS B eKCrnJyaTaLito Ta 34iNCHEHHS iHLWKX onepaLiii.
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